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PROTECTED - ATTORNEYS' EYES OMLY

Talking Poinis for CMU in Response to the

Center for Constitutional Rights Letter dated August 20, 2010

Since the activation of the CMU at FCC Terre Haute in December 2006, we have not had
one judicial decision declaring conditions unconstitutional in either the Terre Haute or
Marion CMU.
® As of September 1, 2010
© 19 Low security inmates
9 Medium security inmates
8 High security inmates
20 Muslim inmates
16 Non-Muslim

2 Recruitment association

O O 0 00 0O

(See Attachment 1)
e Incident Reports
O In the past twelve months there have been fifteen (15) inmates who have received
at least one incident report and several who have received more than one. (See
Attachment 2).
® Phone Calls:
© Limited to two, 15 minute phone caiis per week. Inmates were originally permitted
one, 15 minute call per week but that was expanded to two as of January 3, 2010.
(See Attachment 3)
© They are monitored calls.
© 28 C.FR.§540.101(d)- In no event will the frequency or duration of telephone calls
placed by D-Unit inmates be limited to less than one telephone call per month of at
least three minutes duration.
© We are providing mote than minimum required by regulation and by policy.
® Visitation:
© Limited to two, four-hour visits per month. (See Attachment 3)
O Attorneys may still visit and that does not count against social visit time.
0  Clergy visits do not count against social visit time.
© Visits are non-contact visits

Nofi-conitact visits are not unique to the BOP. Virtually every prison system has

Q

inmates on a status that either denies them visits altogether or requires non-contact
visitation.

Contact visits are inherently more difficuit to monitor than non-contact visits,
particulatly when the visitors include children, who have historically been utilized as
an easy way to pass contraband.

@]
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Q

® Designation to the CMU at FCC Terre Haute
C CMU is a general population unit. We have discretionary power to place inmates in

any unit, in any institution that is designated as appropriate. We are not required to

provide notice to the inmates of placement in a general population unit, however,

we do provide them written notice and the opportunity to appeal their designation.
© 3 step process for designation:

* BOPCTU reviews documents such as the PSI and other classified law
enforcement material. If already in the custody of the BOP the CTU will
also review the inmate’s institutional records. If they determine placement in
CMU is warranted, a referral goes to BOP General Counsel.

* BOP Office of General Counsel will review the referral and supporting
documents. After OGC review the referral is forwarded to the North
Central Regional Office, Regional Director.

* NCRO RD will review the referrai and make a determination to either

approve or deny the designation.

ininates are noufied of their designation to the CMU and provided an opportunity to appeal
that designation through the Administrative Remedy Process, PS 1330.16,
¢ Review of CMU Placement
C Review procediiies are posted for inmates in the unit. (See Attachment 4)
© The continued placement of inmates to the CMU is reviewed approximately every
18 months during a scheduled program review by the Unit Team with the inmate.
© The unit team will consider several factors including:
* their original offense of conviction, offense conduct, activity while
incarcerated:

atiempis Of a propensity to contact victims;
L

* Any misuse/abuse of approved communication methods while incarcerated,

ot any other evidence of a potential threat to the safe, secure, and orderly
operation of prison facilities, or protection of the public, as a result of the
inmate’s unmonitored communication with persons in the community.
© Recommendations are forwarded to the Warden. With the concurrence of the
Warden, recommendations are then forwarded to the CTU for review. CTU
reviews and forwards the final recommendation to the NCRO, RD.
O RD has the final authority to approve continuation in the CMU and/or re-

designation from a CMU.

# Release from the CMU Since May 2007
© We have had four inmates released from the CMU to the compound at FCC Terre
Haute

THA 000026 BOP CMU 076511
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(0]

Tt e 1 . L .
HIEST LIIMLES NdVE proven over a Pﬁﬂﬂd ot ume that their communication can be
monitored sufficiently on the compound.

O 16 mnmates released from CMUs via Good Conduct Time(Terre Haute and Marion)

0

0 greater security
rapeerIRe, e -
Lt 1

| P, aanasal m - - e _
a1 T€i€ased to generai popuiation (See Attachment 5)
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

YASSIN MUHIDDIN AREF, et al.

Plaintiffs,

)
)
)
)
vs. ) No. 10-0539 (BJR)
)
ERIC HOLDER, et al. )

)

)

Defendants.

DEPOSITION OF HENRY RIVAS

The deposition of HENRY RIVAS, a witness called at
the instance of Plaintiff taken on November 14, 2013,
at 8:00 a.m., at the United States Penitentiary,
Route 5, Marion, Illinois, before Valeri Bleyer,
Notary Public and Certified Shorthand Reporter, CSR
No. 084-002678, for the State of Illinois, pursuant
to agreement.

APPEARANCES

MS. EILEEN H. CITRON

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES, LLP
Attorneys At Law

1300 Eye Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005-3114

In behalf of the Plaintiffs;

MR. TIMOTHY A. JOHNSON & MR. NICHOLAS CARTIER
TRIAL ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

CIVIL DIVISION FEDERAL PROGRAMS BRANCH

20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W., Room 5118
Washington, DC 20530

In behalf of the Defendants;

SOUTHERN REPORTING (800) 852-2387




(00]

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Case 1:10-cv-00539-BJR-DAR Document 138-28 Filed 04/23/14 Page 7 688

because their offense, conduct, included
international terrorist activity?

A. If the individual continued to promote
their radical views concerning his initial placement
in a CMU, I still —-- there still would be reasoning
for continued placement in the CMU.

0. How would vou determine if they continued

to promote their radical views?

A. By attempting to organize other individuals
and create or promote violence in the unit.

Q. In this case of international terrorists
with —— from an Islamic background, would continuing
to participate in Islamic religious practice be
continuation of that conduct?

A. Ma'am, the BOP, as far as I know, or
myself, has never followed religion in itself. We
follow inmate behavior.

Q. What about for another example for somebody
that was convicted of something related to extremist
environmental activities? Would continuing to
receive extremist environmental publications in the
mail be considered continuation of that activity?

A. Receiving that, that same thing, vyes.

Q. What if they were requesting to receive it?

Would that make a difference?

SOUTHERN REPORTING (800) 852-2387
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U.S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureay of Prisons

FCC Terre Haute
Terre Haute, Indiana

| | - December 30, 2013
FROM: - aylegs, CMU Unit Manager

In accordance with THX—5321.07B, Operation and Security of the Communication
Management Unit (D-Unit, FC Terre Haute), you have been reviewed for’continued
- CMU designation. o : '

e

P005233 !
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S U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Prisons

FCC Terre Haute
Terre Haute, Indiana

December 30, 2013

FROM: Mg %Baygss, CMU Unit Manager
SUBJECT: Communioation Manacljement Unit iCMUi Review

In accordance with THX-5321. 07B, Operation and Security of the Communication
Management Unit (D-Unit, FCI Terre Haute), you have been reviewed for continued

CMU designation.

A review of your current offense of conviction, offense conduct, activity while
incarcerated, misuse/abuse of communication and any other evidence of a potential
threat to the safe, secure and orderly operation of prison facilities and the public was
conducted. Based on this review, as well as sound correctional judgment and security
threat management practices, it has been deemed that your CMU designation is
appropriate. Therefore, a recommendation for transfer will not be made at this review.

You may.appeal this decision, or any conditions of your confinement, through the
Bureau’s Administrative Remedy Program, 28 C.F.R. §§ 542.10 through 542.19, and
corresponding policy. -A member of your Unit Team will provide you with the necessary

form upon request.

P005234
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THANR * PROGRAM REVIEW REPORT * 05-14-2007
PAGE 001 14:23:24
INSTITUTION: THA TERRE HAUTE FCI
NAME.......: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN REG. NO: 12778-052
RESIDENCE..: ALBANY, NY 12206
TYPE OF REVIEW......: ATION/PROGRAM REVIEW
NEXT REVIEW DATE....:

PROJ. RELEASE DATE..: 10-04-2018 RELEASE METHOD.: GCT REL
PAROLE HEARING DATE.: NONE HEARING TYPE...: NONE

DATE OF ‘NEXT CUSTODY REVIEW:

OFFENDER IS SUBJECT TO NOTIFICATION UNDER 18 U
IF YES - CIRCLE ONE -

DETAINERS

oo
NONE.

(Y/N)

IF YES, RECONCILED @N) MUU

. . 4042 (B)
DRUG TRAFFICKING/CURR IOLENCE/PA

EFF DATE

CATEGORY — = = = = = = CURRENT ASSIGNMENT - - - - - - -

CMA PROG RPT NEXT PROGRESS REPORT DUE DATE 05-11-2010
CMA - RPP NEEDS RELEASE PREP PGM NEEDS 05-14-2007
CMA V94 CVAS913 V94 CURR VIOL ON/AFTER 91394 05-14-2007
CuUs IN IN CUSTODY 03-26-2007
DRG DRG I NONE NO DRUG INTERVIEW REQUIRED 05-14-2007
EDI GED UNK GED STATUS UNKNOWN 03-28~2007
FRP UNASSG FINANC RESP-UNASSIGNED 03-26-2007
LEV MEDIUM SECURITY CLASSIFICATION MEDIUM 4 04-04-2007
MDS NOT MED CL NOT MEDICALLY CLEARED 03-26-2007
QTR D03-025L HOUSE D/RANGE 03/BED 025L 05-11-2007
RLG UNKNOWN RELIGION UNKNOWN 03-26-2007
WRK UNASSG UNASSIGNED WORK DETAIL 05-11-2007

WORK PERFORMANCE RATING:

iniHod

@N).L..:
-’ VIOLENCE

TIME

0802
0802
0803
0908
0805
1100
0908
1423
0908
1808
0908
1716

INCIDENT REPORTS SINCE LAST PROGRAM REVIEW:

i od

FRP PLAN/PROGRESS: T

RUST FUND DEPOSITS PAST 6 MO:

s 1Ll

oLe satance: s 1,000 FA

FRP PAYMENTS PAST 6 MO: § Q

“\md,\ current FRp pLaN: ¢ NI paYMENTS COMMENSURATE: YES

IF NO, NEW PAYMENT PLAN: %M\‘h “"D b{a]ﬂ CﬂD:P

/NO\/

P001151
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THANR * PROGRAM REVIEW REPORT . * 05-14-2007
PAGE 002 14:23:24

RELEASE PREPARATION PARTICIPATION: Needg

CCC RECOMMENDATION: W‘ “ rcwew “")5 YT\DY‘HhS DnDl”rD re)1eas€.

erocRESS Mape since zast revien: (il

GOALS FOR NEXT PROGRAM REVIEW MEETING: mﬁlnMiﬂ Ceqr conauct

porricpare in FRP (B $95|04r b begin 9ot
\,enm o enmll In BN

ote. in recreahonal Oy i és

parhcpade in trreckonat Counseling 03 héed &l

Sve. egse tunds (dHmp) \

LONG TERM GOALS: UQOI {(oht U@ 'H'\FU. rua}ff—-

(DMmpleye FRP by g0t

<puLre. releaseunds 0y16/2of

OTHER INMATE REQUESTS/TEAM ACTIONS:

no%: MUSIM
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THANR * PROGRAM REVIEW REPORT * 05-14-2007
PAGE 003 OF 003 14:23:24

SIGNATURES:

——— /\ /
CHAIRPERSON: - : INMATE : \YC /5223Z:§€?:7
7,

e 518107 nee_ DIO)F

P001153
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THANR
PAGE 001

PROGRAM REVIEW REPORT

INSTITUTION: THA TERRE HAUTE FCI

RESIDENCE.

TYPE OF REVIEW...... :
NEXT REVIEW DATE....:

PROJ. RELEASE DATE..:
PAROLE HEARING DATE.:

DATE OF NEXT-CUSTODY REVIEW:

CIM STATUS

OFFENDER IS SUBJECT TO NOTIFICATION UNDER 18 U
DRUG TRAFFICKING/CUR|

IF YES

CATEGORY

CMA
CcMA
CMA
CMA
cus
DRG
EDI
EDI
FRP
LEV
MDS
MDS
QTR
RLG
WRK

WORK PERFORMANCE RATING:

: ARFEF,

YASSIN MUHIDDIN
: ALBANY, NY 12206

INITIAL ﬁ\‘%WCATION/ PRY
e

(Y/N)....:

PENDING CHARGéI?UTl

10-04-20138
NONE

i) g

IF YES,

aice. - Possible, Deprtahon =

Case TT10-Cv-00539-BIR-DAR Document 138-28 Filed 04/23/14 Page 16 of 88

* 10-24-2007
08:44:46
REG. NO: 12778-052
\EVIEW

REPEASE METHOD.: GCT REL

HEARING TYPE...: NONE

DETAINERS (Y/N): Y v
RECONCILED (:)N)- __[[Hlll]iﬁLLj1,

- CIRCLE ONE -

CFSR

PROG RPT
RPP NEEDS
V94 CVAS13
IN
DRG
ESL
GED

I NONE
HAS

JBHH%([anﬂP

MEDIUM
REG DUTY
YES F/S
D03-025L
MUSLIM
CMU ORD

CURRENT ASSIGNMENT - - -

CERT FOOD SINCERITY REMOVAL
NEXT PROGRESS REP
RELEASE PREP PGM

ORT DU§ DiTH_

V94 CURR VIOL ON/AFTER 91394

IN CUSTODY

NO DRUG INTERVIEW REQUIRED

ENGLISH PROFICIENT
EXEMPT GED NON-PROMOTABLE
FINANC RESP-PARTICIPATES

SECURITY CLASSIFICATION MEDIUM
NO MEDICAL RESTR--REGULAR DUTY

CLEARED FOR FOOD SERVICE
HOUSE D/RANGE 03/BED 025L

MUSLIM
CMU ORDERLY

4042 (B) -@N)....:
IOLENCE/PA VIOLENCE

- - - EFF DATE TIME
06-02-2007 1327
05-11-2010 0802

5-14-2007 0802
05-14-2007 0803
03-26-2007 0908
05-14-2007 0805
05-17-2007 0749
05-17-2007 0749
05-18-2007 0819
04-04-2007 1423
05-21-2007 0826
05-21-2007 0826
05-11-2007 1808
05-18-2007 1435
06-18-2007 1116

ooy

IN‘CIDENT REPORTS SINCE LAST PROGRAM REVIEW: I\D :Ul-' hlsw
)

A

FRP PLAN/PROGRESS:

W YMENTS PAST ‘ \ hl=
NT FRP PLAN: $ !||

6 MO:

$

a

Pﬂlﬂhmw

OBLG BALANCE:

PAYMENTS COMMENSURATE: YES l y éb/

TRUST FUND DEPOSITS PAST 6 MO: $____4!ﬂj3,¢g

$

IDbo—#e gnloc

P001148
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THANR * PROGRAM REVIEW REPORT > 10-24-2007
PAGE 002 08:44:46
IF NO, NEW PAYMENT PLAN: n 'a,

( 77\ 4 i
RELEASE PREPARATION PARTICIPATION: \JW M%’ .

CCC RECOMMENDATION: n\' (l, bt Mm ,n 0}1"‘)

7 V-
PROGRESS MADE SINCE, LAST REVIEW: 001 X .A‘_‘ {4 1 ‘Ohpft 28 R
" 7. p X <
’ AN § L_’,oo hore . CNWALE L LN .‘L E XK 2002000

(0, (1 1HoK o iy ]
GOALS FOQOR NEXT PROGRAM VIEW MEETING: fn‘m,l m A
Chmplies. FEE %wwcam Nt L oo AOE
Qmmnwb um:U (mz q‘“x/mﬁn:t W] ofmszL L val ok Qne—

@B)’L{’JMM/ }—wnaL LUMW ap NALA LA
_MM.Lmﬂme,@/(&blmé ~

rong TerM soans: (Y QAU (‘DHC(UUL H’UUUL Y llgal

Compeat s ACE (o b, DXDH‘B
Mzu.g‘huma&ﬁ(@//
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THANR * PROGRAM REVIEW REPORT * 10-24-2007
PAGE 003 OF 003 08:44:46
OTHER INMATE REQUESTS/TEAM ACTIONS: m
SIGNATURES:

CHAIRPERSON: J\W INMATE: SC W

DATE: “‘a'm/ DATE: Ha(ﬂ’

P001150
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10-15-2008
11:05:21

THANR *
PAGE 001

PROGRAM REVIEW REPORT *

INSTITUTION: THA TERRE HAUTE FCI

NAME.......: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN REG. NO: 12778-052
RESIDENCE..: ALBANY, NY 12206
.
TYPE OF REVIEW......: INITIALt{c%s(SF(fCATION/PR REVIEW
NEXT REVIEW DATE....: 1)t \ )

PROJ. RELEASE DATE..: 10-04-2018
PAROLE HEARING DATE.: NONE

RELEASE METHOD.: GCT REL
HEARING TYPE...: NONE

hlog

DATE OF NEXT CUSTODY REVIEW: DETAINERS (Y/N): Y

CIM STATUS (Y/N)....: ¥ p IF YES, RECONCILED (:}N):lllﬁLilijLle,

PENDING CHARGES...[}TY‘:

OFFENDER IS SUBJECT TO NOTIFICATION UNDER 18 U. 4042 (B)
IF YES - CIRCLE ONE - DRUG TRAFFICKING/CURR

CATEGORY

CMA
CMA
CMA
CMA
cus
DRG
EDI
EDI
FRP
LEV
MDS
MDS
QTR
RLG
WRK

WORK PERFORMANCE -RATING:

CFSR

PROG RPT
RPP INELIG
V54 CVA913
IN

DRG I NONE
ESL HAS
GED XN
COMPLT

LOwW

REG DUTY
YES F/S
D03-025L
MUSLIM

CMU UNASSG

i -

0ssible. Deportanon

CURRENT ASSIGNMENT - - - - - -

CERT FOOD SINCERITY REMOVAL
NEXT PROGRESS REPORT DUE DATE
RELEASE PREP PGM INELIGIBLE
V24 CURR VIOL ON/AFTER 91394
IN CUSTODY

NO DRUG INTERVIEW REQUIRED
ENGLISH PROFICIENT

EXEMPT GED NON-PROMOTABLE
FINANC RESP-COMPLETED
SECURITY CLASSIFICATION LOW
NO MEDICAL RESTR--REGULAR DUTY
CLEARED FOR FOOD SERVICE
HOUSE D/RANGE 03/BED 025L
MUSLIM

CMU UNASSIGNED

OLENCE/PA

/N) . ...
VIOLENCE

EFF DATE

06-02-2007
05-11-2010
10-29-2007
05-14-2007
03-26-2007
05-14-2007
05-17-2007
05-17-2007
10-25-2007
05-02-2008
05-21%-2007
05-21-2007
05-11-2007
05-18-2007
09-15-2008

TIME

1327
0802
1514
0803
0908
0805
0748
0749
1513
0802
0826
0826
1808
1435
1029

Luma%mm

INCIDENT REPORTS SINCE LAST PROGRAM REVIEWST

FRP PLAN/PROGRESS:
LEAYMENTS PAST 6 MO: § [[!!3

i
RENT FRP PLAN: §$ i)igl PAYMENTS COMMENSURATE: YES

TRUST FUND DEPOSITS PAST 6 MO: $ ' ”gl ?

OBLG BALANCE: $ n%

oL

P001142
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THANR * PROGRAM REVIEW REPORT * 10-15-2008
PAGE 002 11:05:21
IF NO, NEW PAYMENT PLAN: __{) |ﬂ
RELEASE PREPARATION PARTICIPATION: ’L\Q_od[)/

cce recommenoarzon: AL RO | 3719 umbnhay pkmlb o L Qae

PROGRESS MADE SINCE LAST REVIEW: pﬂﬁj)k(ﬂﬂ“(t f‘ﬂh]l\ﬂH’ d Alg L UVL
o (et (i, nwal Led . in [oa & MM»& e N @Xﬁ%ﬁ%
Ciluettmal Corihetdang e A onalarerit i)
GOALS FOR NEXT PROGRAM REVIEW MEETING C/T)’\(IU\’{TUXI Cloar ., concd ek,
Chmptitl Ao O thuumaane QONoLEoL
Umfmw méi v_°
conwt L on A 0t ot
Crmin o Covtetmal)) OO Lge 04 NS
ComddmiUL fdodmumals (oL
saue ylease furde (3 8no)
LONG TERM GOALS: L/I'S‘T&,UT'U.LHJ (4 (e COaLLCE
COmpotL A5 L0l hape OIDG
mnm, Murx/abﬁinifa’(d/v{ 101i3

-
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THANR * PROGRAM REVIEW REPORT * 10-15-2008
PAGE 003 OF 003 11:05:21

OTHER INMATE REQUESTS/TEAM ACTIONS: \b?lfﬂllﬁliJ)LﬂQ¥{JL&ai;4%¢11\[u§2f1_,
At NY

SIGNATURES:

CHAIRPERSON: mMuﬂi ) INMATE: % % ; :

onrse ___10)780P e, __10)78l0p,

P001144
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THANR * PROGRAM REVIEW REPORT * 04-29-2008
PAGE 001 10:28:52
INSTITUTION: THA TERRE HAUTE FCI
NAME.......: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN REG. NO: 12778-052
RESIDENCE..: ALBANY, NY 12206
TYPE OF REVIEW...... : INITIAL C CfiﬁﬂSC{SQQN/pRoa EVIEW
NEXT REVIEW DATE....: T - ~UC) i

_PROJ. RELEASE DATE..: 10-04-2018 RELEASE METHOD.: GCT REL
PAROLE HEARING DATE.: NONE HEARING TYPE...: NONE
DATE OF NEXT CUSTODY REVIEW: 5‘2@%&5 DETAINERS (Y/N): Y i _
CIM STATUS (Y/N)....: IF YES, RECONCILED (:)N); mieLLNLLI
PENDING CHARGES. -:ﬁf‘ Qb\@fi ‘:k:£x>r¥2131C71_J

AN
OFFENDER IS SUBJECT TO NOTIFICATION UNDER 18 .C. 4042 (B) g VN)....:

IF YES - CIRCLE ONE - DRUG TRAFFICKING/C RENT VIOLENCE/PAS® VIOLENCE
CATEGORY m — = — - — - CURRENT ASSIGNMENT - - - - — — — — EFF DATE TIME
CMA CFSR CERT FOOD SINCERITY REMOVAL ' 06-02-2007 1327
CMA PROG RPT NEXT PROGRESS REPORT DUE DATE 05-11-2010 0802
CMA RPP INELIG RELEASE PREP PGM INELIGIBLE 10-29-2007 1514
CMA v94 Cva91l3 V94 CURR VIOL ON/AFTER 91394 05-14-2007 0803
cuUs IN IN CUSTODY 03-26-2007 0908
DRG DRG I NONE NO DRUG INTERVIEW REQUIRED 05-14-2007 0805
EDI ESL HAS ENGLISH PROFICIENT 05-17-2007 0749
EDI GED XN EXEMPT GED NON-PROMOTABLE 05-17-2007 0749
FRP COMPLT FINANC RESP-COMPLETED 10-29-2007 1513
LEV MEDIUM SECURITY CLASSIFICATION MEDIUM 04-04-2007 1423
MDS REG DUTY NO MEDICAL RESTR--REGULAR DUTY 05-21-2007 0826
MDS YES F/S CLEARED FOR FOOD SERVICE 05-21-2007 0826
QTR D03-025L HOUSE D/RANGE 03/BED 025L 05-11-2007 1808
RLG MUSLIM MUSLIM 05-18-2007 1435
WRK CMU ORD CMU ORDERLY 06-18-2007 1116

WORK PERFORMANCE RATING: %Ohgm Lmnd

INCIDENT REPORTS SINCE LAST PROGRAM REVIEW: ND m hik&h)%

TRUST FUND DEPOSITS PAST 6 MO: $ ll

ENTS PAST 6 MO: $_ n au OBLG BALANCE: $

S (L.a PAYMENTS COMMENSURATE: YES

~ Nibee

P001145
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THANR * PROGRAM REVIEW REPORT * 04-29-2008 .
PAGE 002 10:28:52
IF NO, NEW PAYMENT PLAN: h\ (‘A .
LI B
RELEASE PREPARATION PARTICIPATION: n“@halb"e

CCC RECOMMENDATION: N \O - D@"ﬂ/ln@r

PROGRESS MADE SINCE LAST REVIEW: C‘€w (\DHOUJ.C{) WO”{J Ol&g)qnwﬂf
Completed 4Ce Modern. ker€ EULIOpe , enlied in Me  T001S OF
/thmq COrre(Honal Couma.na readahonal Qchvities
GOALS FOR NEXT PROGRAM REVIEW MEETING: maln{:ajfn (\'ear Ooru,l. ((j‘
conhnue Werke assinnmgrik. WLAOOA evalpations

(omplese. joe TO0IJ0f Thinking

conbnue corresonal counseling 0S heedey

(onhnuve rereconald activikey

v reenase fands (85 [mp)

LONG TERM GOALS: ledl’ QDHCLLL(X i-,hﬂ,]_ r@l(’a&e
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THANR * PROGRAM REVIEW REPORT * 04-29-2008
PAGE 003 OF 003 10:28:52

OTHER INMATE REQUESTS/TEAM ACTIONS: \gnmaiﬂ‘ M
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SIGNATURES:

CHAIRPERSON: CD/%\W/LD INMATE: >[ | Zc Eif

DATE: 5 ‘5@8 DATE : 5 ’\[3 Og'
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PROTECTED - AREF - NOT TO BE RETAINED BY PLAINTIFF

2% U.S- Department o Justice
) o

mis o Meiomm-
Ureau vl rrpurie
= Correciionai Programs Division

Counter Terrorism Unit Address

March 20, 2009 }090 pro‘“jg/

MEMORANDUM FOR JOYCE K. CONLEY, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR "
COR@TIONAL PROGRAMS DIVISION

FROM: Le ith,, Chie -~
THROUGH: Randy S. Eferniek, Adminssirator
Intel%ence / Counter T i nch
THROUGH: Chagigs’ EXSamuéTs, Jr., Senior Deputy Assistant Director

Correctional Programs Division
SUBJECT: Recommendations for Transfer from THA CMU to MAR CMU

For popuiation management purposes, it is recommended ine beiow iisted seven (7)
inmates be transferred from FCI Terre Haute, Communications Management Unit (THA
CMU) to USP Marion, Communications Management Unit (MAR CMU). The
recommendation for transfer of these inmates has the concurrence of the North Central
Regional Director.

NP

2. Aref, Yassin #12778-052
NP

- FOIA Exempt -

Sensitive But Unclassified

BOP CMU, 062449
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PROTECTED - AREF - NOT TO BE RETAINED BY PLAINTIFF

INMATE SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Current Program Review: 04-21-2009

- Name:

{

Institution:

AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN

. Register Number: 12778052
Security/Custody: LEOWHN
sl Projected Release:

Telephone:

10-04-2018 LGCT REL Fax

MARION USSP

4500 PRISON ROAD

MARION; 1L 62959
o18-8b4-1441
BI8U64- 2058

Next Review Date:

Driver's License/State:

Next Custody Review Date: 05-02-2006 FBI Number: BE4TFCB
Age/DOB/Sex: 387070119701 M DCDC Number:
CIN Status: Y INS Number:
If yés, récoficiled: Y PDID Number:
Release Residence: POCT Release Employer: [Namg]
44 WEST STREET fAddress|
ALBANY, NY 12206 Contact POC]
Telephone: {Phone] Teiephone: [Fhorig]
Primary Emergency Contact:.  Zuhur Jalal, Wile Secondary Emergency [POCYT
44 W Birest Contact: [Addrass]
Albany, NY 12206 Telephone: [Phone]
Telephone: 518-462-5322
Mentor Information:
Sentence/Supervision: 180 Months 3 Years~ 3558 PLRA-Bentence
Sentence Began Time Served/Jail Days Days Parole Status
Craditinoperative Time GCTIEGTISGT FSGT/WSGTIOGCT
; Hearing Date:
[ y Mg 40 oy ;
oaps2007 | 2 Monihe 12 0yl 1621040 0/0/0 Hearing Type:
Dav Lay ays Last USPC Action:
Detainers: I BICE. Possible Deportation £
Pending Charges:  None known
Financial Responsibility Imposed Balance Cage NolCourt of Jurisdiction Assan/Schedule Payment
. " DNYN104CRO00402-001 MNorthern FINANC
ABSESSMENT LISDG $1000.00 $0.00 NY RESP-COMPLETED
Contract Active: N Comm Dep-6 mos:  [§] Cost of Incarceration A
Contract Date: {Data] Commissary Fee: Waived based on
Balance: 1%} inability to pay
Payments
Commensuraie: YN
Missed: [y

Judicial Recommendations:

Niorie Nene T Recommendation to be designated as closeas passible to. Albany, NY

Special Conditions of
Supervision:

Shall not-snter or atfeript to enter the LS. wioul permission Trom Secrstary of Homel land Securnty;
rermain in contact & cooperate wBICE and fulfill any requirements of US Imimigration Law

USPO Sentencing:

Matthew L.Brown, CUPS0

2 Clintorr Street
Syracuse, WY 13202

USPO Relocation: [POC)
[Address]
Télephone: {Phone]

Tetephone: F154234-B700
Fax 52348700
Subject to 18U.8.C. 4042(B) Notification: Y DNA Required: [Not Available/

Grerrverrsliodd: Q4242000 08 3840

Page’t

BOP C ?9308

ersion 1801
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PROTECTED - AREF - NOT TO BE RETAINED BY PLAINTIFF

INMATE SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PLAN PROGRAM REVIEW: 04-21-2009

Mame AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN Ragho: 12778-052
« Duarrent comviction fora erime of violence (state and Treaty Transfer Case: Y.}
federal)

| EDUCATION DATA

Facility Assignment Description Start Date Stop.Date
MAR GED AN EXEMPT:GED NON-PROMOTABLE Q54T7-2007 | CURRENT
MAR ESLHAS ENGLISH PROFICIENT 052172007 F CURRENT
THA  GMU PHILZ PHILOSORHY 2 OR2000 L CURRENT
THA YOGMA YOGACLASS (6-14-2008 | CURRENT

History

o DETE BAVWTAD
RENT
HRENT
[Pl RS Bt

r 12

4 1

P 12

B 13

% B 12

THA I e

THA 3 187

WORK DATA

Facility Assigninent Description _ Start Date Stop Date
MAR CMUORD Ol ORDERLY ' F04-165-2000 FOURRENT

Histary

STERT F

&3

RBREK SHL UNS

3N
POV 0

F14

7oLLon o

RBE
DISCIPLINE BATA
History
DATH DORE WOT ERIST FoR TTEMATE
| MOVEMENT DATA
Facility Assignment Description Start Date Stop Date

paited s 08212000, OR:B8:40 Paige 2 BOP CMU:008089:. 1.2
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PROTECTED - AREF - NOT TO BE RETAINED BY PLAINTIFF

INMATE SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PLAN PROGRAM REVIEW: 04-21-2009
Nanie: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN RegNo: 12778-052
MAR A-DES DESIGNATED, AT ASSIGNED FACIL 03-26-2009 | CURRENT
History

AUMT 1T MJ ize
THRAMSEER

MPORBRITY HOUSED

FROM TH-TRANSIT RACL
O AN IN-TRANSIT FROL
REMOVED
THMPGRARTEY

STRANS

E P L
HME T T ERSL

FEMOVE

UL
["M.?L
[ AT
CMA ASSIGHNMENTS
Faiiity Asgignment Description Start-Date Siop Date
MAR PROGRPT NEXT PROGRESS REPORT DUE DATE N3-23-2012 | CURRENT
AR RPPINELIG RELEASE PREP:PGM INELIGIBLE 10-29:2007 FCURRENT
AR LESR CERT FOOD SINCERITY REMOVAL 06:02:-2007 | CURRENT
MAR Va4 CWASTE Va4 CURRVIOL OMNAFTER 91384 05-14-2007 | CURRENT
MDS ASSIGNMENTS
Facility Assignment Description Btact Date Stop Date
MAR [ REGDUTY NOMEDICAL RESTR:--REGULAR DUTY (5242007 | CURRENT
MAR YES.EIS CLEARED FOR FOOD SERVICE 05:24-2007 | CURRENT

BOP CMU.003090 ...
Garerated: (14-21.2008 Paige 1S0S Verson: 1:2:1




Case 1:10-cv-00539-BJR-DAR Document 138-28 Filed 04/23/14 Page 32 of 88

PROTECTED - AREF - NOT TO BE RETAINED BY PLAINTIFF

INMATE SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PLAN
Mairies AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN

PROGRAM REVIEW: 04-21-2009

RegNo:12778-052

ACADEMIC

| Status

Responge Summary

INTELLECTUAL FUNCTIONING

LITERACY

®

LANGUAGE

®
‘

COMPUTER SKILLS

Progress and Goals

VOCATIONAL/CAREER

| Status

Response Summary

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

(1) employed at time of arrest

# consistent employment history within 5 years prior 1o incarceration

©® ®

CAREER DEVELOPMENT

(¥ possesses significant expertise in. field
(i) Other, specify.... Raligious services

(=3viy realistic gareetfjob godls upon releass

INSTITUTION WORK HISTORY

£ has no consistent instilution work higtary
Ty due toless than good evalualions (non-medical)

© ®

POST INCARCERATION EMPLOYMENT

(=) post-incarceration employment not secured

(1) pitier: BICE detainer for deportation.

(5 no release documents obtained to-date

Progress and Goals

The unit tearm retommerids good work gvaluations and participation in edugational gnd vocational programming that
becomes available

chuiriivg incaréeratian.

INTERPERSONAL

Status.

Response Summary

RELATIONSHIPS

(=) death in immediste family during ehildhood

(& o negative peer influences prior to incarceraticn

Generated: 04,31 22009 083840 Page 4

BOP CMY:0Q309%:. 1 21




Case 1:10-cv-00539-BJR-DAR Document 138-28 Filed 04/23/14 Page 33 of 88
PROTECTED - AREF - NOT TO BE RETAINED BY PLAINTIFF

INMATE SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PLAN
Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN

PROGRAM REVIEW: 04-21-2009
RegNo: 12778-052

INTERPERSONAL

| FAMILY TIES/SUPPORT SYSTEM
Spouse; General

Rolativel Genergl

PARENTAL RESPONSIBILITY
(=) ehitdren undér the age of 21

() contact maintained with children
(i} contact with other parent

| @ COMMUNICATION
Progress and Goals
WELLNESS
Status Response Summary

HEALTH PROMOIDISEASE PREVENT

DISEASE/ILLNESS MANAGEMENT

TRANSITIONAL PLAN

GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE

(1) has not previnusly received Social Security assistance

VOO®®

0 fot ahivible for Secial Security assistance after releasse

() has not served in the U.S: Armed Forces, U.S. Military Reserves, AND/OR U.8. National Guard
spouse ora parent has not served in the U.S, Armed Forces; U.8, Military Reserves; AND/OR LS. Mational Guard

Progress and Goals

MENTAL HEALTH

| Status ‘ Respoiise Summary

@ | SUBSTANCE ABUSE MANAGEMENT

(i} no evidenos plinappropriate use of alcohol, préscription medications andfor llegal drugs in the year priorto-arrest

(i) History of substance abuse treatment not applicable
(1) notcorrently participating in stbstance abuse treatment

MENTAL ILLNESS MANAGEMENT
& no history of mental health diagnosis pror to incarceration

& o mental ealh Glagnosis during incarceration

Genetated 04212000 08:38:40 Paged

BOP CMu:003092, 1.2.1
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PROTECTED - AREF - NOT TO BE RETAINED BY PLAINTIFF

INMATE SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PLAN PROGRAWM REVIEW: 04-21-2009
Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN RegNo:12778-052

MENTAL HEALTH

(&) no history of setious suicidal ideation or attempts

TRANSITIONAL PLAN
(#) no medication required upor release from custady

(1) RRE placement not applicable

Progress and Goals

COGNITIVE

Status Response Summary

| GENERAL BEHAVIOR
() no evidence of belavioral problems as a juvenile

—y
%

[+ no-evidence of behavioral problems. as an adull

@ CRIMINAL HISTORY
() two or more convictions

7y violent andior sex offendsd (cutrent/prior)
weapons vidlations: Single oocurence(s)
atbver (Provide Material Support ) Single gocurrencals)

CRIMINAL BEHAVIOR
‘ (9 ho onset of criminal behavior before the age of 14

§
(=) ciiraingl versalinty’ convictions in'3 ormarecategones

(@) no significant history of violenge: Less than'Z violent conviotions

Progress and Goals

The unit tears recommends participation in tounseling groups that become avallable during incarceration pertaining 1o

criminat thinking; Rational Behavigr Therapy and criminal behavior.

CHARACTER

Status Response Summary

PERSONAL CHARACTER
Y psulicientvariety of behaviors toowarrant overall pasiive personal character

{+) evidence of spirituslity
talks to-a friend or medior about spiritualfreligious issugs: Sometimes
active pariicipation rea f&ith group: Always
connectad to oulside spirtualfeehgions communtly: Sometimes

examines actions to seeil they reflect values: Sometimes
finds rieaning In times of hardship: Sometimes
(i} religious assignment: MUSLIM

() presents as gullible orweak

PERSONAL RESPONSIBILITY

(D) reponts responsibility for current incarceration as:

BOP GMU5003093, 1 2 1

ESardrated: 04212008 D8 3840 Fage 6
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PROTECTED - AREF - NOT TO BE RETAINED BY PLAINTIFF

INMATE SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PLAN PROGRAM REVIEW: 04-21-2009
Naie: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN Reghio: 12778-052

CHARACTER

1 (5 other; Inmate makes no statement régarding respunsibility

£ o effodts tomake Bmends for theircrimels)

Progress and Goals

LEISURE

Status Response Summary

USE OF LEISURE TIME
5} insufficient varisty of activities towarrant overall positive use.of leisure Time

(¥ participation.in a: faith-group

Progress and Goals

DAILY LIVING

Status Response Summary

| EINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

1 |

FOOD MANAGEMENT
() possesses grotery shoppi

(%) makes

i
[ pokse

ood putritional cholcas to maintain health
hasic food preparation skills

(3} knowledgeable in aocessing sommunity resources to obtain food

| PERSONAL HYGIENE/SANITATION
0 had persondl hygtera and sanitation

(i) living quarters lacks standards of gowd sanitation (Le. ciutteredidirtyiunsafe)
(@) quarers assignment: HOUSE IIRANGE 01/BED 007L

TRANSPORTATION
() doesnot have valid drivers license

® No outstanding motor vehicls violations

5. Dol o e
(9 possessed public ransportation skifls and has access 10 publicranspatation

IDENTIFICATION
(=) doss not have phito identification

E;‘v doss-nol Have Birth-cerliticate

(4} dbes hot have sbeial security card

HOUSING
) housing upon relesss

(D anticipated housing plan NOT approved by USPO(s)
Q) stipervision digtrict s not & refocation
(1) othar Detainer for possible déporation,

Sial vehiche with appropriate insurance

Gianrated: 04-21-3000 08:38:40 page 7 BOP CMH003094n: 1.2.1
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PROTECTED - AREF - NOT TO BE RETAINED BY PLAINTIFF

INMATE SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PLAN PROGRAM REVIEW: 04-21-2009
Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN RagNo: 12778-052

DAILY LIVING

@ RRC PLACEMENT
(=) not recammendad for RRC placement

(0 no RAC recommendation’ ibeligible - detainer

| FAMILY CARE
J
‘ (8 not responsible for Ghtaining child care for any dependent children upon relpase

(#) notresponsible for Ghiaining elder care for any dependent(s) upon release
) notresponsible for obtaining any.other special services for tependdnls upon frelease

Progress and Goals

Theg unit leam recommands the following:

1. Maintaining good sanitation tevels:
2 ‘Participation. in recreation activities available i the unit:

9 “Maintain witien.and ol communication with-family for release purposes.

BOP CMH:003095,, 1.2 1

Eirealten O4-21- 2008 083840 Page:8
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PROTECTED - AREF - NOT TO BE RETAINED BY PLAINTIFF

INMATE SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PLAN
Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN

PROGRAM REVIEW: 04-21-2009
Regho: 12778-052

SIGNATURES

Individuat Sighature
AT, .
Case Manager: /,.:‘;;/ A
5. WILSON EXT, 1380 A i e

[ JChairperson

oy
or . /
£ #

{ ] Unit Manager: | i
T. WERLICH EXT. 1234

it Vasrset Aired ot
| AREF, YASSIN MURIDDIN w WA ! 7

Genadated; 04-21:2000 D83 40 Page 10

BOP GMY:003098, 1 2
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EXHIBIT 114



[

t

INMATECSHKILLS DEVELSPMENT IBloanent 138-28  FileP faribd Rengiedn didd 4-2009

PROTECTER iR
T IV TV TEL AT

' Institution: MARION USP
Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN 4500 PRISON ROAD
Register Number: 12778-052 MARION, IL 62959
Security/Custody: LOWI/IN Telephone: 618-964-1441
Projected Release: 10-04-2018 / GCT REL Fax ' 618-964-2058
Next Review Date: 10-12-2009 " Driver's License/State: /
Next Custody Review Date: 05-02-2009 FBI Number: 5547FC6
Age/DOB/Sex: 39/07-01-1970/ M SSN: 118888910
CIM Status: Y DCDC Number: )
: If yes, reconciled: Y INS Number:
PDID Number:
Other IDs:.
Release Residence: [POC] . Release Employer: [Name]
44 WEST STREET . [Address]
ALBANY, NY 12206 Contact [POC]
Telephone: [Phone] Telephone: [Phone]
Primary Emergency Contact:  Zuhur Jalal, Wife Secondary Emergency [POC]
44 W Street Contact: [Address]
Aibany, NY 12206 Telephone: [Phone]
Telephone: " . 518-462-5322 ’
Mentor Information:
- Offenses/Violator Offenses: Consp to Conceal the Nature & Source of Property Derived from / the lllegal Dealing in Firearms,

Providing Material Support & / Resources to a Foreign Terrorist Organization, & Providing / Material
Support & Resources in Furtherance of a Violation of / 18 USC 2232a / Concealment of the Nature &
Source of Property Derived from / the lllegal Dealing in Firearms, Providing Material Support & /
Resources to a Foreign Terrorist Organization, & Providing / Material Support & Resources in
Furtherance of a Violation of / 18 USC 2332a / Conspiracy to Use, Attempt to Use, or Conspire to
Use, a / Weapon of Mass Destruction Against Any Person Within the US |/ Concealment of the
Nature & Source of Material Support & / Resources Knowing They Were to be Used in Relation to a /
Violation of 18 USC 2332a / Conspiracy to Provide Material Support & Resources to a |/ Foreign
Terrorist Organization / Providing Material Support & Resources to a Foreign Terrorist / False

o L Statement to FBI Agents / Forfeiture Allegation /

Sentence/Supervision: 180 Months / 3 Years - 3559 PLRA Sentence -
Sentence Began. " Time Served/Jail ' Days- : Days v ! ' Parole Status .
- Credit/inoperative Time = GCT/EGT/SGT FSGT/WSGT/DGCT
31 Months 6 Days / 545 : Parole Information
03-08-2007 Days / 0 Days 162/0/0 0/0/0 not specified

Detainers: / BICE / Possible Deportation //
Pending Charges:  None known

Financial Responsibility : Imposed : Balance Case No./Court of Jurisdiction Assgn/Schedule Payment

' - DNYN104CR000402-001/Northern FINANC

ASSESSMENT USDC $1000.00 $0.00 NY RESP-COMPLETED
Financial Plan : Comm Dep-6 mos: [§] : Cost of Incarceration
Active: [Y,N] Commissary Fee: Waived based on
Financial Plan Date: [Date] Balance: [3] inability to pay
Payments
Commensurate: [Y,N]
Missed: ~ [Y'N]
Judicial Recommendations: None / None / Recommendation to be designated as close as possible to Albany, NY

£ memmmmbadds A0 A A AOANO ANNA4NT PROTEmD jAREF BOP CMUI86\§‘O\OI?-_A:-.-- 4



Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN

PROTECTED - AREF

INMAT@S@QIEES‘@E’V@Q@PNENT PloANent 138-28 RO GREBMAREvilE

W of @61 4-2009

RegNo: 12778-052

Special Conditions of

Supervision:

Shall not enter or attempt to enter the U.S. w/out permission from Secretary of Homeland Security;
remain in contact & cooperate w/BICE and fulfill any requirements of US Immigration Law

USPO Sentencing: Matthew L. Brown, CUPSO USPO Relocation: [POC]
2 Clinton Street - [Address]
Syracuse, NY 13202 Telephone: [Phone]
Telephone: 315-234-8700
Fax 315-234-8701
Subject to 18 U.S.C. 4042(B) Notification: Y DNA Required: Y
« Current conviction for a crime of violence (state and Subject to Sex Offender Notifications: [Y,N,N/A]
federal) Treaty Transfer Case: [Y,N]
EDUCATION DATA
Facility Assignment . - Description " . Start Date Stop Date
MAR GED UNSAT GED PROGRESS UNSATISFACTORY 09-11-2009 | CURRENT
MAR GED XN EXEMPT GED NON-PROMOTABLE 05-17-2007 | CURRENT
MAR ESL HAS f ENGLISH PROFICIENT 05-17-2007 | CURRENT

History

FACL ASSIGNMENT DESCRIPTION

EDUCATION INFORMATION

START DATE/TIME STOP DATE/TIME

MAR ESL HAS ENGLISH PROFICIENT 05-17-2007 0749 CURRENT

MAR GED XN EXEMPT GED NON-PROMOTABLE 05-17-2007 0749 CURRENT
————————————————————————————— EDUCATION COURSES ----=----m-----mmoommmmmmmmm

SUB-FACL DESCRIPTION START DATE STOP DATE EVNT AC LV HRS

THA CMU PHILOSOPHY 2 03-13-2009 CURRENT '

THA CMU YOGA CLASS . 06-14-2008 CURRENT

THA CMU STORY OF LANG 3 03-13-2009 03-20-2009 P C P 12

THA CMU PHILOSOPHY 1 01-26-2009 03-13-2009 P C P 12

THA CMU STORY OF LANGUAGE 2 11-17-2008 12-12-2008 P C P 12

THA CMU CMU STORY OF HUMAN LANGUAGE 09-17-2008 10-29-2008 P C P 12

THA CMU CMU ACE ORIGINS OF ANCIENT CIV 07-07-2008 08-21-2008 P C P 12

THA CMU CMU ACE TOOLS OF THINKING 03-25-2008 05-13-2008 P -C P 12
THA-CMU-—- —~ MODERN -AGE - EUROPE/WESTERN..CIV..__01~-07-2008_03-18-2008__ P C_P . 12 s
THA CMU CMU ACE SHAKESPEARE A CLASS 08-16-2007 11-01-2007 P C P 12

THA CMU MODERN AGE EUROPE/WESTERN CIV 07-02-2007 08-01-2007 P C P 12

WORK DATA
Facility Assignment Descrlptlon : Start Date. - Stop Date
MAR CMU ORD CMU ORDERLY: 04-16-2009 | CURRENT
History

FCL ASSIGNMENT DESCRIPTION START DATE/TIME STOP DATE/TIME
MAR I UNASSG UNASSIGNED WORK DETAIL 04-03-2009 1149 CURRENT
MAR I A&O UNAS UNASSIGNED WORK DETAIL - A&D 03-26-2009 1218 04-03-2009 1149

THA CMU UNASSG CMU UNASSIGNED 09-15-2008 1029 03-26-2009 0931

THA CMU ORD CMU ORDERLY 06-18-2007 1116 09-15-2008 1029
THA UNASSG UNASSIGNED WORK DETAIL 05-11-2007 1716 06-18-2007 1116
OKL UNASSG UNASSIGNED HOLDOVER 05-09-2007 1825 05-11-2007 1045
BRO UNASSG UNASSIGNED WORK .ASSIGNMENT 04-26-2007 1608 05-09-2007 1011
DEV A&O ADMISSION & ORIENTATION 04-20-2007 1505 04-26-2007 0817
RBK SHU UNASGN SHU UNASSIGNED 03-28-2007 1214 04-20-2007 0855
RBK A&O UNIT UNIT ADMISSION & ORIENTATION 03-28-2007 1100 03-28-2007 1214

DISCIPLINE DATA

History

S mmmmmbads AN AA ANAN ANN4.NT7

PROTECTED " AREF

BOP CMU 003008




INMATESKILIS DEZ EL-DPFMENT PdcANent 138-28 RIROBRAM REAJIEAW pfig14-2009
Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN . PROTECTED - AREF RegNo: 12778-052

DISCIPLINE DATA DOES NOT EXIST FOR THIS INMATE

MOVEMENT DATA
Facility Assignment ) ‘ Description - - . ~ Start Date Stop Date
MAR A-DES DESIGNATED, AT ASSIGNED FACIL 03-26-2009 | CURRENT
History - V »
FCL ASSIGNMENT DESCRIPTION START DATE/TIME STOP DATE/TIME
MAR A-DES -. DESIGNATED, AT ASSIGNED FACIL '03-26-2009 1218 CURRENT

5-A RELEASE RELEASED FROM IN-TRANSIT FACL 03-26-2009 1318 03-26-2009 1318
5-A A-ADMIT ADMITTED TO AN IN-TRANSIT FACL 03-26-2009 0931 03-26-2009 1318
THA TRANSFER TRANSFER 03-26-2009 0931 03-26-2009 0931
THA A-DES DESIGNATED, AT ASSIGNED FACIL 05-11-2007 1716 03-26-2009 0931
A02 RELEASE RELEASED FROM IN-TRANSIT FACL 05-11-2007 1716 05-11-2007 1716
AO2 A-ADMIT ADMITTED TO AN IN-TRANSIT FACL 05-11-2007 1145 05-11-2007 1716

OKL HLD REMOVE HOLDOVER REMOVED 05-11-2007 1045 05-11-2007 1045
OKL: A-HLD HOLDOVER, TEMPORARILY HOUSED 05-09-2007 1825 05-11-2007 1045

(OS] P S ¥ SIS SVLIVVERN, SMIVIANLeL SUVVSL CL2 vao

A0l RELEASE RELEASED FROM IN-TRANSIT FACL 05-09-2007 1925 05-09-2007 1925
A0l A-ADMIT ADMITTED TO AN IN-TRANSIT FACL 05-09-2007 1011 05-09-2007 1925
BRO HLD REMOVE HOLDOVER REMOVED 05-09-2007 1011 05-09-2007 1011
BRO A-HLD HOLDOVER, TEMPORARILY HOUSED 04-26-2007 1608 05-09-2007 1011
B15 RELEASE RELEASED FROM IN-TRANSIT FACL 04-26-2007 1608 04-26-2007 1608
B15. A-ADMIT ADMITTED TO AN IN-TRANSIT FACL 04-26-2007 0817 04-26-2007 1608

DEV HLD REMOVE HOLDOVER REMOVED 04-26-2007 0817 04-26-2007 0817
DEV A-HLD HOLDOVER, TEMPORARILY HOUSED 04-20-2007 1505 04-26-2007 0817
S18 RELEASE RELEASED FROM IN-TRANSIT FACL 04-20-2007 1505 04-20-2007 1505
S18 A-ADMIT ADMITTED TO AN IN-TRANSIT FACL 04-20-2007 0855 04-20-2007 1505
RBK HLD REMOVE HOLDOVER REMOVED 04-20-2007 0855 04-20-2007 0855
RBK A-HLD HOLDOVER, TEMPORARILY HOUSED ' 03-28-2007 1100 04-20-2007 0855

9-L RELEASE RELEASED FROM IN-TRANSIT FACL 03-28-2007 1100 03-28-2007 1100
9-L A-ADMIT ADMITTED TO AN IN-TRANSIT FACL 03-26-2007 1032 03-28-2007 1100
DsC ADMIN REL ADMINISTRATIVE RELEASE 03-26-2007 0932°03-26-2007 0932
DSC A-ADMIN ADMINISTRATIVE ADMISSION 03-26-2007 0908 03-26-2007 0932

CMA ASSIGNMENTS

-Facility "~ - Assignment - - e ~_T;—‘¢= - = ~‘ ~ -;,"":f—:*— Description - — - = —~~~~d~v j—_%—'v?Stért—_l_)ate‘if Stop Date -
MAR PROG RPT NEXT PROGRESS REPORT DUE DATE 03-23-2012 | CURRENT
MAR RPP INELIG . RELEASE PREP PGM INELIGIBLE 10-29-2007 | CURRENT
MAR CFSR CERT FOOD SINCERITY REMOVAL 06-02-2007 CURRENT
MAR V94 CVAS13 V94 CURR VIOL ON/AFTER 91394 05-14-2007 | CURRENT

MDS ASSIGNMENTS .

Facility - . Assignment , ‘ ‘ ' Description : L P ~ Start Date Stop Date
MAR "~ YESF/S CLEARED FOR FOOD SERVICE 05-21-2007 | CURRENT
MAR REG DUTY NO MEDICAL RESTR--REGULAR DUTY 05-21-2007 | CURRENT

Comammtatan s nnnn ARt PROTECTED > AREF BOP cMUT03068™ " * *



INMATE GRS DEVRT OPRERT

CTED - AREF

Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN :

ent 138-28 PFREIGRAM RENVAEW? 40884-2009

RegNo: 12778-052

ACADEMIC

Status

Response Summary.

INTELLECTUAL FUNCTIONING

LITERACY

LANGUAGE

COMPUTER SKILLS

‘Pro‘gresks and Goals .~ .

Previous TEAM 04-21-2009

Currerit TEAM

VOCATIONAL/CAREER

Status-

Response Summary. 5 e e R

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY
@ employed at time of arrest
@ consistent employment history within 5 years prior to incarceration

CEC

CAREER DEVELOPMENT

(® possesses significant expertise in field
© Other, specify.... Religious services

(® no realistic career/job goals upon release

INSTITUTION WORK HISTORY

(® has no consistent institution work history
@ due to less than good evaluations (non-medical)

© ®

POST INCARCERATION EMPLOYMENT

©) pdét—incarceration employment not secured
@ other: BICE detainer for deportation.

(® no release documents obtained to date

Progress and Goals

Previous TEAM 04-21-2009

The unit team recommends good work evaluations and participation in educational and vocational programming that

becomes available during incarceration.
Current TEAM -

Mammenbads A0 44 ANNA 4110427 PROTECHER--AREF

BOP cMU 33046 17



INMATE SKILLGDEVELOFMENT PhANent 138-28 PROGRANREMEW: 1 0514-2009

Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN ‘ PROTECTED - AREF " RegNo: 12778-052
INTERPERSONAL |
Status Response Summary

®

RELATIONSHIPS
(® death in immediate family during childhéod

® no negative peer influences prior to incarceration

FAMILY TIES/SUPPORT SYSTEM

QI

PARENTAL RESPONSIBILITY

® children under the age of 21
@ contact maintained with children
@ contact with other parent

~ .
(=) inconsistent fin

COMMUNICATION

" Progress and Goals = . -

Previous TEAM 04-21-2009

Current TEAM

WELLNESS

Status:

L - B R Response Sqmmary--"

HEALTH PROMO/DISEASE PREVENT

DISEASE/ILLNESS MANAGEMENT

TRANSITIONAL PLAN

dee®

GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE

@ has not previously received Social Security assistance
@ not eligible for Social Security assistance after release

@® has not served in the U.S. Armed Forces, U.S. Military Reserves, AND/OR U.S. National Guard
@ spouse or a parent has not served in the U.S. Armed Forces, U.S. Military Reserves, AND/OR U.S. National Guard

Progress and Goals

Previous TEAM 04-21-2009

' Current TEAM

Pmenmvwmbndds 40 44 ANAN ANNANT

PROTECTED - AREF BOP CMU 003011




INMATECSHI LIS ODEVEIGEPMEAR FloAMent 138-28 ARQGRAM REMGEW: k& 4-2009

Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN PROTECTED - AREF RegNo: 12778-052
'MENTAL HEALTH '
Status Response Summary

@ SUBSTANCE ABUSE MANAGEMENT

@ no evidence of inappropriate use of alcohol, prescription mgdications and/or illegal drugs in the year prior to arrest

@ history of substance abuse treatment not applicable
() not currently participating in substance abuse treatment - '

@ MENTAL ILLNESS MANAGEMENT

(® no history of mental health diagnosis prior to incarceration

(® no mental health diagnosis during incarceration

® no history of serious suicidal ideation or attempts

Ug ® no medication required upon release from custody
@ does not require on-going treatment after release from custody
@ RRC placement not applicable

APPROPRIATE SEXUAL BEHAVIOR

® no evidence of sexually inappropriate behavior

®

" Progress and Goals - L

Previous TEAM 04-21-2009

~Current TEAM

____ COGNITIVE

. Response Su;_ilmary";'A_:.‘ﬁ_:i_ti O

® no evidence of behavioral problems as an adult

@ CRIMINAL HISTORY
(® two or more convictions
(= violent and/or sex offender (current/prior)

weapons violations: Single occurrence(s)
other (Provide Material Support): Single occurrence(s)

Status 5 :
@ GENERAL BEHAVIOR
® no evidence of behavioral problems as a juvenile

' @ DOMESTIC VIOLENCE/ABUSE

® no history of domestic violence or abuse

| CRIMINAL BEHAVIOR '
! (® no onset of criminal behavior before the age of 14

(® criminal versatility: convictions in 3 or more categories
® no significant history of violence: Less than 2 violent convictions

| ™ mmmvmbads AN 4 A ANNN AN.N4.NT

| : PROTECTED “AREF BOP CMU 003012




INMATECSRALLLS-©EVEISTHFMENT FloANNent 138-28 PROGRZM REVIEWA di(Bd 4-2009
Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN PROTECTED - AREF RegNo: 12778-052

COGNITIVE

Progress and Goals

Previous TEAM 04-21-2009

The unit team recommends participation in counseling groups that become available during incarceration pertaining to
criminal thinking, Rational Behavior Therapy and criminal behavior.

Current TEAM
CHARACTER
Status - S o o e ‘ Response Summary
'PERSONAL CHARACTER :
® insufficient variety of behaviors to warrant overall positive personal character

f\ P ) .
® evidence of spirituality

talks to a friend or mentor about spiritual/religious issues: Sometimes
active participation in a faith group: Always '
connected to outside spiritual/religious community: Sometimes
examines actions to see if they reflect values: Sometimes
finds meaning in times of hardship: Sometimes

@ religious assignment: MUSLIM

© presents as gullible or weak

PERSONAL RESPONSIBILITY
@ reports responsibility for current incarceration as:

(® other: Inmate makes no statement regarding responsibility

(® no efforts to make amends for their crime(s)

‘. Progréssand Goals . .

Previous TEAM 04-21-2009

Current TEAM

LEISURE

Status : o ' o Response Summary

USE OF LEISURE TIME
® insufficient variety of activities to warrant overall positive use of leisure Time

® participation in a faith group

Progress and Goals

Previous TEAM 04-21-2009

Current TEAM

Recommend inmate Aref take a fitness class by 1-1-10.

P mmmenbads 4N 44 AANA ANAA4.NT PROTEC\T-ED'_I AREF BOP CMUIS&“Oﬁg\ ------ 4 41




INMATECSFGEES OEVEINTPRIEANT PloAMent 138-28 PR@GRAMAREVIEW stdel 4-2009
Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN PROTECTED - AREF RegNo: 12778-052

DAILY LIVING

Status . Response Summary

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

FOOD MANAGEMENT

® possesses grocery shopping/consumer skills

® makes good nutritional choices to maintain health

® possesses basic food preparation skills

® knowledgeable in accessing community resources to obtain food

0®

PERSONAL HYGIENE/SANITATION

(® bad personal hygiene and sanitation .
@ living quarters iacks standards of good sanitation (l e. cluttered/dirty/unsafe)
@ quarters assignment: HOUSE I/RANGE 01/BED 007L

G

TRANSPORTATION

(® does not have valid driver's license
® No outstanding motor vehicle violations

©

(® does not own personal vehicle with 'appropriate insurance
(® possesses public transportation skills and has access to public transportation

IDENTIFICATION

(® does not have photo identification
(® does not have birth certificate
(® does not have social security card

®©

HOUSING

® housing upon release

©

@ anticipated housing plan NOT approved by USPO(s)
® supervision district is not a relocation
@ other: Detainer for possible deportation.

RRC PLACEMENT

(® not recommended for RRC placement
@ no RRC recommendation: detainer

FAMILY CARE

® not responsible for obtaining child care for any dependent children upon release
® not responsible for obtaining elder care for any dependent(s) upon release
® not responsible for obtaining any other special services for dependents upon release

[ONC

Progress and Goals

Previous TEAM 04-21-2009

The unit team recommends the following:

1. Maintaining good sanitation levels.

2. Participation in recreation activities available in the unit.

3. Maintain written and oral communication with family for release purposes.

Current TEAM

P mmmembads AN 44 ANAN ANNA4NT
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INMATESKILIOS DEVELEIRNENT [RICAN:Nt 138-28 FHROGRAM REVEW 13-14-2009
Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN

PROTECTED - AREF

RegNo: 12778-052

INMATE SKILLS STATUS

- Skill Area "

. Attention Required - Mitigating Issues . .

Status Initial Assessment Previous Assessment " Current Assessment
: 03-23-2009 04-21-2009 10-14-2009

Attention Required 33.6% 42.5% 42.5%
@ Mitigating Issues 0% 0% 0%

Unanswered 54.7% 32.5% 32.5%
@ Satisfactory 9.4% 20% 20%
@ Not Applicable 2.2% 5% 5%

;ﬁ_U'nanswe'_r»ed Satisfactory." ©_Not Applicable - |

Academic 0% 0% LU100% 0% 0%
Vocational/Career 50% ‘_-.:.‘ 0% 25% 25% 0%
Interpersonal 17.5% 0% ‘67.5% . 15% 0%
Wellness 0% - 0% a2 ’»8().%-:‘;"?3; ' 0% 20%
-Mental Health——————— | —— —0% — — 0% | ey (-1 R A 25%
Cognitive L 80% . 0% 0% 40% 0%
Character 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Leisure 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Daily Living 55% 0% 20%- 25% 0%
CnnnrmtediAn A4 Anan AnnnT PROTECTED? AREF BOP cMU'B0%0 6~~~ * * *
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Case 1:10-cv-00539: %R ‘DAR Document 138- 28 g
F 3
PROTECTED - AREF : iled 0#/23/14 Page 49 of 88

INMATE SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PLAN PROGRAM REVIEW 10-14-2009
Mame: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN RegMo: 12776-052
SIGNATURES
Individual Slgnature Data

Tt son Exr. 1360 ‘b] L - P ol \// T

senE iy = ‘

{1 Chairparson . o . . ,

{} Unit Manager: ,/(/,,’-' /’,fc’/”‘( . /Q// ‘3 /(:/ L/‘

T. WERLICH EXT, 1234 e ‘ Lo

inmate:
AREF, YASSIN MUBIDDIN '}'\

™

- A, ‘}\..L,—k\__

Q/ : Qi/"\. FASAY \/'/

Gonerated: 10 14 2009 12 20 57 Page 10 1508 Version, 141

PROTECTED - AREF BOP CMU 003017
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|NMAT€§?IEE%%EQF§E@W% Ppafyent 138-28 Fi‘leqb%@aém RsgieW: 03830-2010

CTED . AREE

Telephone:

Institution: MARION USP
Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN 4500 PRISON ROAD
Register Number: 12778-052 ’ MARION, IL 62959
Security/Custody: LOWI/IN Telephone: 618-964-1441
Projected Release: 01-09-2019/ GCT REL Fax 618-964-2058
Next Review Date: 04-15-2010 Driver's License/State: /
Next Custody Review Date: 03-30-2011 FBI Number: 5547FC6
Age/DOB/Sex: 39/07-01-1970/M SSN: 118888910
CIM Status: Y DCDC Number:
If yes, reconciled: Y : INS Number:
PDID Number:
Other IDs:
Release Residence: [POC] Release Employer: [Name]
44 WEST STREET [Address]
' ALBANY, NY 12206 Contact [POC]
Telephone [Phone] Telephone: [Phone]
Primary Emergency Contact:  Zuhur Jalal, Wife Secondary Emergency [POC]
44 W Street Contact: [Address]
Albany, NY 12206 Telephone: [Phone]

518-462-5322

Mentor Information:

Offenses/Violator Offenses:

Consp to Conceal the Nature & Source of Property Derived from / the lllegal Dealing in Firearms,
Providing Material Support & / Resources to a Foreign Terrorist Organization, & Providing / Material
Support & Resources in Furtherance of a Violation of /18 USC 2232a / Concealment of the Nature &
Source of Property Derived from / the lllegal Dealing in Firearms, Providing Material Support & /
Resources to a Foreign Terrorist Organization, & Providing / Material Support & Resources in -

" Furtherance of a Violation of / 18 USC 2332a / Conspiracy to Use, Attempt to Use, or Conspire to

Use, a / Weapon of Mass Destruction Against Any Person Within the US / Concealment of the
Nature & Source of Material Support & / Resources Knowing They Were to be Used in Relationto a/
Violation of 18 USC 2332a / Conspiracy to Provide Material Support & Resources to a |/ Foreign
Terrorist Organization / Providing Material Support & Resources to a Foreign Terrorist / False

Senténce/Supervision:

Statement to.FBI-Agents / Forfeiture Allegation /

180 Months / 3 Years - 3559 PLRA Sentence

Sentence Began , Time Served/Jail Days g Days o Parole Status
B o Credit/Inoperative Time GCTIEGTISGT' . FSGT/WSGT/DGCT "
36 Months 21 Days / ' ' Parole Information
,03'08,'2007 545 Days / 0 Days 608/0/0 G/e/0 not applicable
Detainers: / BICE / Possible Deportation / /

Pending Charges:  None known

_Financial Respohsibility Imposed Balance Case No./Court of Jurisdiction AssgﬁlSchedule Payment
DNYN104CR000402-001/Northern FINANC
ASSESSMENT USDC $1000.00 $0.00 NY RESP-COMPLETED

Cost of Incarceration
Fee:

Comm Dep-6 mos: [§]
Commissary

Financial Plan
Active:

[Y,N]

Waived based on

Financial Plan Date: [Date] Balance: [$] inability to pay
Payments .

Commensurate: [Y,N]

Missed: [Y,N]

Judicial Recommendations: None / None / Recommendation to be designated as close as possible to Albany, NY

P mmmvmbads AD 2N ANAN AN.AQ0NC PROTEC'T‘EB—\_ AREF BOP CMU @aé\g\éa_-tah. A A A



INMATECSHILILS YEOEIOFPRBAT mloaent 138-28 PROGRABMRETEW: §330-2010

Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN PROTECTED - AREF RegNo: 12778-052

Special Conditions of Shall not enter or attempt to enter the U.S. w/out permission from Secretary of Homeland Security;

Supervision: remain in contact & cooperate w/BICE and fulfill any requirements of US Immigration Law
USPO Sentencing: Matthew L. Brown, CUPSO USPO Relocation: [POC]

2 Clinton Street [Address]

Syracuse, NY 13202 Telephone: [Phone]

Telephone: 315-234-8700
Fax 315-234-8701
Subject to 18 U.S.C. 4042(B) Notification: Y DNA Required: Y
« Current conviction for a crime of violence (state and Subject to Sex Offender Notifications: [Y.N,N/A]
federal) Treaty Transfer Case: [Y.N]
EDUCATION DATA
Facility " Assig'nment» Description a _ Start Date =~ Stop Date
MAR GED HAS COMPLETED GED OR HS DIPLOMA 10-30-2009 | CURRENT
MAR ESL HAS ENGLISH PROFICIENT 05-17-2007 } CURRENT
MAR CMU DRAW CMU DRAWING CLASS 01-09-2010 | CURRENT
MAR CMU PAINT CMU PAINTING CLASS 01-05-2010 | CURRENT
RS . History ©
———————————————————————————  EDUCATION INFORMATION ------==--==-=----------ooo
FACL ASSIGNMENT DESCRIPTION START DATE/TIME STOP DATE/TIME
MAR ESL HAS ENGLISH PROFICIENT 05-17-2007 0749 CURRENT
MAR GED XN EXEMPT -GED NON-PROMOTABLE 05-17-2007 0749 CURRENT
e il EDUCATION COURSES ~---==--m---—-—emommmmmmm-mo
SUB-FACL DESCRIPTION START DATE STOP DATE EVNT AC LV HRS'
MAR CMU CMU DRAWING CLASS 01-09-2010 CURRENT -
MAR CMU CMU PAINTING CLASS 01-05-2010 CURRENT
MAR CMU ACE CLASS - BEGINNING SPANISH 08-06-2009 09-10-2009 P C P 20
MAR CMU RPP PG/RAT. BEHVIOR THERAPY #6 12-22-2009 03-08-2010 P C P 8
MAR CMU ACE CLASS INVESTMENT MARKETING 03-09-2009 06-15-2009 P C P 16
N MAR CMU ACE CLASS - BEGINNING SPANISH 02-12-2009 04-22-2009 P C P 8
N MAR CMU CMU PAINTING CLASS . 07-13-2009 09-22-2009 P C P 20"
MAR CMU CMU DRAWING CLASS - 07-13-2009 09-20-2009 P C P 20
MAR CMU CMU CROCHET CLASS 07-12-2009 09-20-2009 P C P 11
THA CMU YOGA CLASS E 06-14-2008 07-12-2009 P W V 6
THA CMU PHILOSOPHY 2 - 03-13-2009 04-21-2009 P C P 12
THA CMU STORY OF LANG 3 03-13-2009 03-20-2009 P C P 12
THA CMU PHILOSOPHY 1 01-26-2009 03-13-2009 P C P 12
THA CMU STORY OF LANGUAGE 2 11-17-2008 12-12-2008 P C P 12
THA CMU CMU STORY OF HUMAN LANGUAGE 09-17-2008 10-29-2008 P C P 12
THA CMU CMU ACE ORIGINS OF ANCIENT CIV 07-07-2008 08-21-2008 P C P 12
THA CMU CMU ACE TOOLS OF THINKING 03-25-2008 05-13-2008 P C P 12
THA CMU MODERN AGE EUROPE/WESTERN CIV 01-07-2008 03-18-2008 P C P 12
THA CMU CMU ACE SHAKESPEARE A CLASS 08-16-2007 11-01-2007 P C P 12
THA CMU - MODERN AGE EUROPE/WESTERN CIV 07-02-2007 08-01-2007 P C P 12
WORK DATA
Facility Assignment Description Start Date Stop Date
MAR "CMU ORD CMU ORDERLY 04-16-2009 | CURRENT
History
FCL  ASSIGNMENT DESCRIPTION START DATE/TIME STOP DATE/TIME
MAR CMU ORD CMU ORDERLY 04-16-2009 0924 CURRENT
MAR I UNASSG UNASSIGNED WORK DETAIL - 04-03-2009 1149 04-16-2009 0924
MAR I A&O UNAS UNASSIGNED WORK DETAIL - A&0  03-26-2009 1218 04-03-2009 1149
THA  CMU UNASSG CMU UNASSIGNED 09-15-2008 1029 03-26-2009 0931
THA  CMU ORD CMU ORDERLY 06-18-2007 1116 09-15-2008 1029
M mmmpmbads AD DA NNAN AN A0.98
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INMATESKILIOS DEVE-BFVMERT PhciiNent 138-28 FROGRAM REAGEW p03330-2010
RegNo: 12778-052

Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN

PROTECTED - AREF

THA UNASSG UNASSIGNED WORK DETAIL 05-11-2007 1716 06-18-2007 1116
OKL UNASSG UNASSIGNED HOLDOVER 05-09-2007 1825 05-11-2007 1045
BRO UNASSG UNASSIGNED WORK ASSIGNMENT 04-26-2007 1608 05-09-2007 1011
DEV A&O ADMISSION & ORIENTATION 04-20-2007 1505 04-26-2007 0817
RBK SHU UNASGN SHU UNASSIGNED 03-28-2007 1214 04-20-2007 0855
RBK A&O UNIT UNIT ADMISSION & ORIENTATION 03-28-2007 1100 03-28-2007 1214
DISCIPLINE DATA
History:
DISCIPLINE DATA DOES NOT EXIST FOR THIS INMATE
MOVEMENT DATA
Facility: Assignmént-:: L . . Description. . Start Daté '_ Stop Date
MAR A-DES DESIGNATED, AT ASSIGNED FACIL 03-26-2009 { CURRENT
History
FCL ASSIGNMENT DESCRIPTION " START DATE/TIME STOP DATE/TIME
MAR A-DES DESIGNATED, AT ASSIGNED FACIL 03-26-2009 1218 CURRENT
5-A RELEASE RELEASED FROM IN-TRANSIT FACL 03-26-2009 1318 03-26-2009 1318
5-A A-ADMIT ADMITTED TO AN IN-TRANSIT FACL 03-26-20089 0931 03-26-2009 1318
THA TRANSFER TRANSFER 03-26-2009 0931 03-26-2009 0931
THA A-DES DESIGNATED, AT ASSIGNED FACIL 05-11-2007 1716 03-26-200S 0931
AQ2 RELEASE RELEASED FROM IN-TRANSIT FACL 05-11-2007 1716 05-11-2007 1716
AQ2 A-ADMIT ADMITTED TO AN IN-TRANSIT FACL 05-11-2007 1145 05-11-2007 1716
OKL HLD REMOVE HOLDOVER REMOVED 05-11-2007 1045 05-11-2007 1045
OKL A-HLD HOLDOVER, TEMPORARILY HOUSED 05-09-2007 1825 05-11-2007 1045
AQ1 RELEASE RELEASED FROM IN-TRANSIT FACL 05-09-2007 1925 05-09-2007 1925
A0l A-ADMIT ADMITTED TO AN IN-TRANSIT FACL 05-09-2007 1011 05-09-2007 1925
BRO HLD REMOVE HOLDOVER REMOVED 05-09-2007 1011 05-09-2007 1011
BRO A-HLD HOLDOVER, TEMPORARILY HOUSED 04-26-2007 1608 05-09-2007 1011
B1S RELEASE RELEASED FROM IN-TRANSIT FACL 04-26-2007 1608 04-26-2007 1608
B15 A-ADMIT , ADMITTED TO AN IN-TRANSIT FACL 04-26-2007 0817 04-26-2007 1608
DEV °~ HLD REMOVE HOLDOVER REMOVED 04-26-2007 0817 04-26-2007 0817
___ __DEV.__A-HLD . HOLDOVER, TEMPORARILY HOUSED _ 04-20-2007 1505 04-26-2007 0817 __ _ _ .
S18 RELEASE . RELEASED FROM IN-TRANSIT FACL  04-20-2007 1505 04-20-2007 1505
S18 A-ADMIT ADMITTED TO AN IN-TRANSIT FACL 04-20-2007 0855 04-20-2007 1505
RBK HLD REMOVE HOLDOVER REMOVED ) 04-20-2007 0855 04-20-2007 0855
RBK A-HLD HOLDOVER, TEMPORARILY HOUSED 03-28-2007 1100 04-20-2007 0855
9-L RELEASE RELEASED FROM IN-TRANSIT FACL 03-28-2007 1100 03-28-2007 1100
9-L A-ADMIT " ADMITTED TO AN IN-TRANSIT FACL 03-26-2007 1032 03-28-2007 1100
DsSC ADMIN REL ADMINISTRATIVE RELEASE 03-26-2007 0932 03-26-2007 0932
DSC A-ADMIN ADMINISTRATIVE ADMISSION 03-26-2007 0908 03-26-2007 0932
CMA ASSIGNMENTS
Facility Assignment - " Description Start Date Stop Date
MAR PROG RPT NEXT PROGRESS REPORT DUE DATE 03-23-2012 | CURRENT
MAR RPP INELIG RELEASE PREP PGM INELIGIBLE 10-29-2007 | CURRENT
MAR CFSR CERT FOOD SINCERITY REMOVAL 06-02-2007 | CURRENT
MAR V94 CVAS13 V94 CURR VIOL ON/AFTER 91394 05-14-2007 | CURRENT
MDS ASSIGNMENTS
Facility Assignment' Description Start Date Stop Date
MAR YES F/S CLEARED FOR FOOD SERVICE 05-21-2007 | CURRENT
D mmmvembadds A DO NAANAN ANAO.OE Lmomimens 4 A4
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INMATEaSKIULOS:EWE.BIF’mRT PacAiNent 138-28 IFIRGD@RA(M REAGIEW p03330-2010
Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN PROTECTED - AREF RegNo: 12778-052

MAR REGDUTY | NO MEDICAL RESTR-REGULAR DUTY 05-21-2007 | CURRENT

M mmmembad. A 2N AAAA AAABAE  Prame A ORI M armian, A A
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INMATEWILL@@EWE@W PRANent 138-28 PROGIRANKREMEWS:003830-2010

Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN

PROTECTED - AREF

RegNo: 12778-052

ACADEMIC

Status

Response Summary

INTELLECTUAL FUNCTIONING

LITERACY \

LANGUAGE

000o®

COMPUTER SKILLS

. Progress and Goals .

Previous TEAM 10-14-2009

Current TEAM

VOCATIONAL/CAREER

LR e ﬂReépo’h‘s"_é» Sdmhar‘y?} :

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY
@ employed at time of arrest
® consistent employment history within 5 years prior to incarceration

G @ :
-
-3
c
0

CAREER DEVELOPMENT

® possesses signiﬁc'ant expertise in field B}
@ Other, specify.... Religious services

(® no realistic career/job goals upon release

INSTITUTION WORK HISTORY

®. has no consistent institution work history
@ due to less than good evaluations (non-medical)

© ®

POST INCARCERATION EMPLOYMENT.

® post-incarceration employment not secured
@ other: BICE detainer for deportation.

(® no release documents obtained to date

Progress and Goals. '

Previous TEAM 10-14-2009

Current TEAM

M ammembads AD AN ANAN AN A0.9C ) PROTEd}rED EAREF

1IOMNCO \/nvnlame 4 4
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INMATE SKILLSDEVERORMENT PhANent 138-28 PROGRANURENEYE:H8s30-2010

Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN PROTECTED - AREF RegNo: 12778-052
INTERPERSONAL
Status Response Summary

©

RELATIONSHIPS
(® death in immediate family during childhood

® no negative peer influences prior to incarceration

FAMILY TIES/SUPPORT SYSTEM

@®

PARENTAL RESPONSIBILITY

(® children under the age of 21
(@) contact maintained with children
) contact with other parent

(® inconsistent financial support for some or all children

COMMUNICATION

©

. . ‘Progress and Goals- . - S e

Previous TEAM 10-14-2009

Current TEAM

WELLNESS

Status

'Response Summary R

HEALTH PROMO/DISEASE PREVENT

DISEASE/ILLNESS MANAGEMENT

TRANSITIONAL PLAN

VOO®

GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE

@ has not previously received Social Security assistance
@ not eligible for Sacial Security assistance after release

@ has not served in the U.S. Armed Forces, U.S. Military Reserves, AND/OR U.S. National Guard
@ spouse or a parent has not served in the U.S. Armed Forces, U.S. Military Reserves, AND/OR U.S. National Guard

Progress and Goals

Previous TEAM 10-14-2009

Current TEAM

No recommendations at this time.

S mmmmmbads A2 AN AAAN AN AQAC
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INMATESKIL LS DEVSLGEMENT PRANENt 138-28 PROGRANKREMEW:03830-2010
Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN PROTECTED -AREF RegNo: 12778-052

MENTAL HEALTH

Status . o " Response Summary

@ SUBSTANCE ABUSE MANAGEMENT

@ no evidence of inappropriate use of alcohol, prescription medications and/or illegal drugs in the year prior to arrest

@ history of substance abuse treatment not applicable
@ not currently participating in substance abuse treatment

@ MENTAL ILLNESS MANAGEMENT

® no history of mental health diagnosis prior to incarceration

® no mental health diagnosis during incarceration

® no history of serious suicidal ideation or attempts

U‘o‘ RANSITIONAL PLAN '
® no medication required upon release from custody

® does not require on-going treatment after release from custody
® RRC placement not applicable -

‘ @ APPROPRIATE SEXUAL BEHAVIOR

® no evidence of sexually inappropriate behavior

: »  ?"°9'3$$ and Goals

Previous TEAM 10-14-2009

Current TEAM

_ COGNITIVE

““.% " Response Summary:

GENERAL BEHAVIOR

® no evidence of behavioral problems as a juvenile

® no evidence of behavioral problems as an adult

CRIMINAL HISTORY

® two or more convictions

(® violent and/or sex offender (current/prior)

weapons violations: Single occurrence(s)

other (Provide Material Support): Single occurrence(s)

‘ @ :
-
‘::’ o
-
c
m..

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE/ABUSE

® no history of domestic violence or abuse

CRIMINAL BEHAVIOR

©®

® no onset of criminal behavior before the age of 14
(® criminal versatility: convictions in 3 or more categories
® no significant history of violence: Less than 2 violent convictions

P mmmembads NAD 9O ANAN AN A0.2C PROTECTED._"AREF BOP CMU 0 %62as-—-:n—-
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Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN PROTECTED - AREF RegNo: 12778-052

COGNITIVE

Progress and Goals.

Previous TEAM 10-14-2009

Current TEAM

CHARACTER

Status . ST S Respo’hs’e_s‘urﬁma.ry

PERSONAL CHARACTER : .
® insufficient variety of behaviors to warrant overall positive personal character

| @ evidence of spirituality
talks to a friend or mentor about spmtual/rellglous issues. Sometimes
active participation in a faith group: Always
connected to outside spiritual/religious community: Sometimes
examines actions to see if they reflect values: Sometimes ’
finds meaning in times of hardship: Sometimes

@ religious assignment: MUSLIM

(® presents as gullible or weak

PERSONAL RESPONSIBILITY
® reports responsibility for current incarceration as:

(® other: Inmate makes no statement regarding responsibility

(® no efforts to make amends for their crime(s)

. Progress and Goals

.} Previous TEAM 10-14-2009

Current TEAM

LEISURE

Status RN T A Response Summary -

USE OF LEISURE TIME
® insufﬁcieht variety of activities to warrant overall positive use of leisure Time

® participation in a faith group

. Progress and Goals ‘

Previous TEAM 10-14-2009

Recommend inmate Aref take a fitness.class by 1-1-10.
Current TEAM

1O V\Avaians 1 4
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INVATECSRLLE DEPELCPIER

Name:

AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN PROTECTED - AREF

Hloannent 138-28 FROIGRAN REMUEWSL §380-2010
RegNo: 12778-052

DAILY LIVING

Status

Response Summary

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

FOOD MANAGEMENT

® possesses grocery shopping/consumer skills

(® makes good nutritional choices to maintain health

(® possesses basic food preparation skills

@ knowledgeable in accessing community resources to obtain food

®© ©0O®

PERSONAL HYGIENE/SANITATION

(® bad personal hygiene and sanitation
@ living quarters lacks standards of good sanitation (i.e. cluttered/dirty/unsafe)
® quarters assignment: HOUSE I/RANGE 01/BED 007L

®

TRANSPORTATION

(® does not have valid driver's license
® No outstanding motor vehicle violations

(® does not own personal vehicle with appropriate insurance
® possesses public transportation skills and has access to public transportation

@©

IDENTIFICATION

(® does not have photo identification
( does not have birth certificate
(® does not have social security card

HOUSING
® housing upon release

| @ anticipated-housing-plan-NOT-approved by USPO(s)

® supervision district is not a relocation
@ other: Detainer for possible deportation.

RRC PLACEMENT

® not recommended for RRC placement
® no RRC recommendation: detainer

e ®©

FAMILY CARE

@® not responsible for obtaining child care for any dependent children upon release
@ not responsible for obtaining elder care for any dependent(s) upon release
® not responsible for obtaining any other special services for dependents upon release

Progress and Goals .

Previous TEAM 10-14-2009

Current TEAM

Maintain clear conduct and appropriate level of sanitation

P mmmenbads AD 2N ANAN AN.A0.98 PROTECED’"’AREF
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Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN PROTECTED - AREF RegNo: 12778-052
INMATE SKILLS STATUS
Status - Initial Assessment .- Previous Assessment Current Assessment

03-23-2009 . . } 10-14-2009 - s 03-30-2010

Attention Required . 33.6% i 42.5% : 42.5%

@ Mitigating Issues 0% 0% l 0%

Unanswered 54.7% 32.5% 32.5%

@ Satisfactory 9.4% 20% 20%

@ Not Applicable 2.2% 5% _ 5%

Skill Area, !

‘ :'_ Satisfactory h‘NotAppIicable

Academic 0% 0% C100% 0% 0%
VocationallCareer S B0% 0% 25% 25% 0%
Interpersonal 17.5% 0% L eTE% 15% 0%
Wellness . 0% ' 0% 80% 0% : ‘ 20%

“| Mental Health 0% - 0% 0% | Ts% e s |
Cognitive Cos0% | 0% 0% 40% 0%
Character o 100% 0% | 0% 0% 0%

Leisure 100% 0% 0% 0% _ 0%
Daily Living . 55% 0% T 20% 25% 0%

N ammembade AD AN ANRAN ANAOCNE PROTECTED 4_!AREF BOP CMUlé‘mog--:A—n 4
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INMATE SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PLAN PROGRAM REVIEW: 03-30-2010:
Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN RegNo: 12778-052
SIGNATURES
Individual : Sig-nalum . . Date j
. e
i— | 3/36fto
{] Chairperson . )

or e P I > %’) ' -
{] Unit Manager: - ; S/ J (/‘///4 )

P. KELLY EXT. 1718/ e

S ' i ’ /
lnmater F gy e / ? -3 8- s
AREF. YASSIN MUHIDDIN | /2., @{//fé“ o ' ' ’
77 .
. W .

. A 22030 Varsi K
Genstatad 03002010 1047 48 Page 10 5135 Versian, T4 1
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Name:

Register Number:
Security/Custody:

FRUTEVUTEDU - AREF

AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN Institution: MARION USP
12778-052 P.0. BOX 2000
LOW/IN MARION, IL 62959

Telephone:

Projected Release: 01-09-2019 / GCT REL
Next Review Date: 09-30-2010 Driver's License/State: /
Next Custody Review Date: = 03-30-2011 , FBI Number: 5547FC6
Age/DOB/Sex: 40/07-01-1970 /M SSN: 118888910
CIM Status: Y DCDC Number:
If yes, reconciled: Y ' INS Number:
PDID Number:
Other [Ds:
Release Residence: [POC] Release Employer: [Name]
44 WEST STREET [Address]
ALBANY, NY 12206 Contact [POC]
Telephone: [Phone]. Telephone:
Primary Emergency Contact:  Zuhur Jalal, Wife Secondary Emergency [POC]
44 W Street Contact: [Address]
Albany, NY 12206 Telephone:

Telephone:

(518) 462-5322

Mentor Information:

Offenses/Violator Offenses:

Sentence/Supervision: 1

Special Parole Term

Consp to Conceal the Nature & Source of Property Derived from / the lllegal Dealing in Firearms,
Providing Material Support & / Resources to a Foreign Terrorist Organization, & Providing / Material
Support & Resources il Furtherance of a Violation of / 18 USC 2232a / Concealment of the Nature &
Source of Property Derived from / the lllegal Dealing in Firearms, Providing Material Support & /
Resources to a Foreign Terrorist Organization, & Providing / Material Support & Resources in
Furtherance of a Violation of / 18 USC 2332a / Conspiracy to Use, Attempt to Use, or Conspire to
Use, a / Weapon of Mass Destruction Against Any Person Within the US / Concealment of the
Nature & Source of Material Support & / Resources Knowing They Were to be Used in Relation to a /
Violation of 18 USC 2332a / Conspiracy to Provide Material Support & Resources to a / Foreign
Terrorist Organization / Providing Material Support & Resources to a Foreign Terrorist / False
Statement to FBI Agents / Forfeiture Allegation /

180 Months / 3 Years - 3559 PLRA Sentenée
No Special Parole Term

Sentence Began ..~ Time Served/Jail . - Days " Days- " Parole Status -
: : Credit/lnoperative Time - GCT/EGT/SGT . FSGT/WSGT/DGCT . :
42 Months 15 Days / Parole Information
03-08-2007 545 Days / 0 Days 608/0/0 0/0/0 not applicable
Detainers: | BICE / Possible Deportatlon /1
Pending Charges:  None known
Financial Resﬁonsibility Imposed Balance Case No./Court of Jurisdiction Assgn/Schedule Payment
, DNYN104CR000402-001/Northern FINANC .
ASSESSMENT USDC $1000.00 $0.00 NY | RESP-cOMPLETED
Financial Plan Comm Dep-6 mos: [§] Cost of Incarceration .
Active: [Y,N] Commissary Fee: Waived based on
Financial Plan Date: [Date] Balance: [$] : inability to pay
Payments
Commensurate: [Y,N]
Missed: [Y,N]
Comarntnd AN A AmAn A AR PROTECTED- AREF Bop cM§ B62g84 =~ * < *



|NMAT§§R|L£°5%EQF§E§W PRAIeNt 138-28  Bifee) Bs¥EANNRBIMER:268823-2010

TED - AREF
Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN RegNo: 12778-052

Judicial Recommendations: None / None / Recommendation to be designated as close as possible to Albany, NY

Special Conditions of
Supervision:

Shall not enter or attempt to enter the U.S. w/out permission from Secretary of Homeland Security;
remain in contact & cooperate w/BICE and fulfill any requirements of US Immigration Law

USsPO Matthew L. Brown, CUPSQO USPO [POC]
Sentencing: Northern New York Relocation: [District]
2 Clinton Street [Street Address/Suite]
Syracuse, NY 13202 [City], [State] [Zip]
Phone/Fax: 315-234-4870/315-234-4870 Phone/Fax: [Phone]/[Fax]
Subject to 18 U.S.C. 4042(B) Notification: Y DNA Required: Y - [Date]
» Current conviction for a crime of violence (state and Subject to Sex Offender Notlflcatlons [Y,N,N/A]
federal) Treaty Transfer Case: [Y.N]
Profile Comments:
EDUCATION DATA
Facility - Assignment e Descriptioh ‘S'ta,rt Date » Siop Date
MAR -GED HAS COMPLETED GED OR HS DIPLOMA 10-30-2009 CURRENT
MAR ESL HAS ENGLISH PROFICIENT 05-17-2007 | CURRENT

‘_Hlstory . g

EDUCATION INFORMATION
START DATE/TIME STOP DATE/TIME
05-17-2007 0749 CURRENT
05-17-2007 0749 CURRENT

FACL ASSIGNMENT DESCRIPTION
MAR ESL HAS ENGLISH PROFICIENT
MAR GED XN EXEMPT GED NON-~PROMOTABLE

----------------------------- EDUCATION COURSES --------=-=-----=-<---ooo--oo-
SUB-FACL DESCRIPTION : START DATE STOP DATE EVNT AC LV HRS
MAR CMU CARD MAKING CLASS 01-11-2010 03-28-2010 P C P 24
MAR .CMU CMU PAINTING CLASS 01-05-2010 03-28-2010 P C P 24
MAR CMU CMU DRAWING CLASS 01-09-2010 03-28-2010 P C P 24
MAR CMU ACE CLASS - BEGINNING SPANISH 08-06-2009 09-10-2009 P C P 20
MAR CMU _ RPP PG/RAT. BEHVIOR THERAPY #6 12-22-2009 03-08-2010 P C P 8
MAR _CMU_.__ ACE _CLASS. INVESTMENT MARKETING 03-09-2009 06-15-2009 P C P 6
MAR CMU ACE CLASS - BEGINNING SPANISH 02-12-2009 04-22-2009 P C P 8
MAR CMU CMU PAINTING CLASS: 07-13-2009 09-22-2009 P C P 20
MAR CMU ACE CLASS - BEGINNING SPANISH 08-06-2009 09-10-2009 P C P 20
MAR CMU RPP PG/RAT. BEHVIOR THERAPY #6 12-22-2009 03-08-2010 P C P 8
MAR CMU ACE CLASS INVESTMENT MARKETING 03-09-2009 06-15-2009 P C P 16
MAR CMU ACE CLASS - BEGINNING SPANISH 02-12-2009 04-22-2009 P C P 8
MAR CMU CMU PAINTING CLASS 07-13-2009 09-22-2009 P C P 20
MAR CMU CMU DRAWING CLASS 07-13-2009 09-20-2009 P C P 20
MAR CMU CMU CROCHET CLASS 07-12-2009 09-20-2009 P C P 11
THA CMU YOGA CLASS 06-14-2008 07-12-2009 P W V 6
THA CMU PHILOSOPHY 2 03-13-2009 04-21-2009 P C P 12
THA CMU STORY OF LANG 3 03-13-2009 03-20-2009 P C P 12
THA CMU PHILOSOPHY 1 01-26-2009 03-13-2009 P C P 12
THA CMU STORY OF LANGUAGE 2 ©11-17-2008 12-12-2008 P C P 12
THA CMU CMU' STORY OF HUMAN LANGUAGE 09-17-2008 10-29-2008 P C P 12
THA CMU CMU ACE ORIGINS OF ANCIENT CIV 07-07-2008 08-21-2008 p C P 12
THA CMU CMU ACE TOOLS OF THINKING . 03-25-2008 05-13-2008 P C P 12
THA CMU MODERN AGE EUROPE/WESTERN CIV 01-07-2008 03-18-2008 P C P 12
‘THA CMU CMU ACE SHAKESPEARE A CLASS 08-16-2007 11-01-2007 P C P 12
THA CMU MODERN AGE EUROPE/WESTERN CIV 07-02-2007 08-01-2007 P C P 12
WORK DATA
Facility Assignment Description ‘ P Start Date Stop Date
MAR CMU ORD CMU ORDERLY 07-13-2010-| CURRENT
History
M ammembade NA AN ANAN 444740 PROTEGTED 2AREF . BOP CMU%?Q%":”"' 484



INMATECSHILLS PEVELGPMENT Ploadnent 138-28 PROGCRAMREMPEWE @B23-2010
Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN PROTECTED - AREF RegNo: 12778-052

P mmmvmmbmdds AN AD ANAN A4.ATAD

PROTECTED 2AREF

FCL ASSIGNMENT DESCRIPTION START DATE/TIME STOP DATE/TIME
MAR CMU ORD CMU ORDERLY 04-16-2009 0924 CURRENT
MAR I UNASSG UNASSIGNED WORK DETAIL 04-03-2009 -1149 04-16-2009 0924
MAR I A&O UNAS UNASSIGNED WORK DETAIL - A&Q 03-26-2009 1218 04-03-2009 1149
THA CMU UNASSG CMU UNASSIGNED 09-15-2008 1029 03-26-2009 0931
THA CMU ORD -CMU ORDERLY 06-18-2007 1116 09-15-2008 1029
THA UNASSG UNASSIGNED WORK DETAIL 05-11-2007 1716 06-18-2007 1116
OKL UNASSG UNASSIGNED HOLDOVER 05-09-2007 1825 05-11-2007 1045
BRO UNASSG UNASSIGNED WORK ASSIGNMENT 04-26-2007 1608 05-09-2007 1011
DEV A&O ADMISSION & ORIENTATION 04-20-2007 1505 04-26-2007 0817
RBK SHU UNASGN SHU UNASSIGNED 03-28-2007 1214 04-20-2007 0855
RBK A&O UNIT UNIT ADMISSION & ORIENTATION 03-28-2007 1100 03-28-2007 1214

DISCIPLINE DATA

History .

DISCIPLINE DATA DOES NOT EXIST FOR THIS INMATE

MOVEMENT DATA

: ‘Facility . . _'Assignment-”f; . o Description:. - :_Start Date = Stop Date .

MAR A-DES DESIGNATED, AT ASSIGNED FACIL 03-26-2009 | CURRENT
- - - " ‘Histpryi,."tid; : "

FCL ASSIGNMENT.DESCRIPTION START-DATE/TIME STOP DATE/TIME
MAR A-DES DESIGNATED, AT ASSIGNED FACIL 03-26-2009 1218 CURRENT
5-A RELEASE RELEASED FROM, IN-TRANSIT FACL 03-26-2009 1318 03-26-2009 1318
5-A A-ADMIT ADMITTED TO AN IN-TRANSIT FACL 03-26-2009 0931 03-26-2009 1318
THA TRANSFER TRANSFER 03-26-2009 0931 03-26-2009 0931
THA A-DES DESIGNATED, AT ASSIGNED FACIL 05-11-2007 1716 03-26-2009 0931
AQ2 RELEASE RELEASED FROM IN-TRANSIT FACL 05-11-2007 1716 05-11-2007 1716
AQ02 A-ADMIT ADMITTED TO AN IN-TRANSIT FACL 05-11-2007 1145 05-11-2007 1716
QKL HLD REMOVE HOLDOVER REMOVED 05-11-2007 1045 05-11-2007 1045
OKL A-HLD HOLDOVER, TEMPORARILY HOUSED 05-09-2007 1825 05-11-2007 1045
A0l RELEASE RELEASED FROM IN-TRANSIT FACL 05-09-2007 1925 05-09-2007 1925
A0T——A=ADMIT— —ADMITTED-TO-AN—IN-TRANSI T FACL-05-09-2007_1011 05-09-2007 1925
BRO HLD REMOVE HOLDOVER REMOVED 05-09-2007 1011 05-09-2007 1011
BRO A-HLD HOLDOVER, TEMPORARILY HOUSED 04-26-2007 1608 05-09-2007 1011
B15 RELEASE RELEASED FROM IN-TRANSIT FACL 04-26-2007 1608 04-26-2007 1608
B15 A-ADMIT ADMITTED TO AN IN-TRANSIT FACL 04-26-2007 0817 04-26-2007 1608 .
DEV HLD REMOVE HOLDOVER REMOVED 04-26-2007 0817 04-26-2007 0817
DEV A~HLD HOLDOVER, TEMPORARILY HOUSED 04-20-2007 1505 04-26-2007 0817
sSl18 RELEASE RELEASED FROM IN-TRANSIT FACL 04-20-2007 1505 04-20-2007 1505
sS18 A-ADMIT ADMITTED TO AN IN-TRANSIT FACL 04-20-2007 0855 04-20-2007 1505
RBK HLD REMOVE HOLDOVER REMOVED . 04-20-2007 0855 04-20-2007 085S
RBK A-HLD HOLDOVER, TEMPORARILY HOUSED 03-28-2007 1100 04-20-2007 0855
9-L RELEASE RELEASED FROM IN-TRANSIT FACL 03-28-2007 1100 03-28-2007 1100
9-L A-ADMIT ADMITTED TO AN IN-TRANSIT FACL 03-26-2007 1032 03-28-2007 1100
DSC ADMIN REL ADMINISTRATIVE RELEASE 03-26-2007 0932 03-26-2007 0932
DSC . A-ADMIN ADMINISTRATIVE ADMISSION 03-26-2007 0908 03-26-2007 0932

CASE MANAGEMENT ASSIGNMENTS -

Facility - Assignment Description Start Date:  Stop Date
MAR PROG RPT NEXT PROGRESS REPORT DUE DATE 03-23-2012 | CURRENT
MAR RPP INELIG RELEASE PREP PGM INELIGIBLE 10-29-2007 | CURRENT
MAR CFSR CERT FOOD SINCERITY REMOVAL 06-02-2007 | CURRENT
MAR V94 CVA913 V94 CURR VIOL ON/AFTER 91394 05-14-2007 | CURRENT

1IOMO ViAaemimn: A c 4
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Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN PROTECTED - AREF RegNo: 12778-052

MEDICAL DUTY STATUS ASSIGNMENTS

Facility -~ Assighment - ' o Description Start Date Stop Date
MAR YES F/S CLEARED FOR FOOD SERVICE 05-21-2007 { CURRENT
MAR REG DUTY NO MEDICAL RESTR--REGULAR DUTY : 05;21-2007 CURRENT

Mamarmtad: AN N2 ARAN A4 474N PROTECTED * AREF BOP CMUGY2987~" " " = *
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Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN PROTECTED - AREF RegNo: 12778-052
ACADEMIC
Status ' . o Response Summary

INTELLECTUAL FUNCTIONING

@ no intellectual deficits
@ has NOT attended special education classes

LITERACY

@ college degree
bachelors

LANGUAGE

(O limited or no fluency in English

COMPUTER SKILLS

Qe @ ©

" Progress and Goals - * o i

Previous TEAM 03-30-2010

Current TEAM

VOCATIONAL/CAREER

Status” - - Response Summary . .7

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

16Y) ,employed,ét,time,,of,barr,est o
@ consistent employment history within 5 years prior to incarceration

CAREER DEVELOPMENT

@ possesses significant expertise in field
@ Other, specify.... Religious services

© ®

(® no realistic careerl/job goals upon release -

INSTITUTION WORK HISTORY

(® has no consistent institution work history
@ due to less than good evaluations (non-medical)

POST INCARCERATION EMPLOYMENT

(O post-incarceration employment not secured
@ other: BICE detainer for deportation.

© ©

(® no release documents obtained to date

_ Progress and Goals

Previous TEAM 03-30-2010

Current TEAM

T e omvbmdds OO DD AANAN A4.4A7.A0 PROTEm EAREF BOP CMUOOIBEQ\é%-a:An- 404
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Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN PROTECTED - AREF RegNo: 12778-052
INTERPERSONAL
Status : . Response Summary

RELATIONSHIPS
(® death in immediate family durjng childhood

@ no negative peer influences prior to incarceration

FAMILY TIES/SUPPORT SYSTEM

PARENTAL RESPONSIBILITY

(® children under the age of 21
@ contact maintained with children
@ contact with other parent

@@

Y- . ¢t -t £ —— I3

SN e e a PR Dy -
(© inconsistent financial support for some o

COMMUNICATION

@ displays good communication skills

®

" Progress and Goals'. | -

Previous TEAM 03-30-2010

Current TEAM

WELLNESS

Statws .. - . . .. ' ResponseSummary: = . . .’

, HEALTH PROMO/DISEASE PREVENT. .
O overweight . . '

@ height 5. 5in. .

@ weight (Ibs) 155

@ BMI Score 25.8
@ date calculated 09-22-2010

@ maintains physical fitness thru regular exercise;
@ aerobic exercise
@ organized sports

@ no evidence of behaviors associated with increased risk of infectious disease

(@ does not use tobacco (cigarettes, cigars, and/or smokeless tobacco)

(® did not have a primary care provider or clinic (prior to incarceration)
(® does not have health insurance coverage upon release

@ DISEASE/ILLNESS MANAGEMENT

@ complies with treatment recommendations and/or takes medications as prescribed, or none required

@ healthy - No current health concerns
@ no dental problems
@ no non-routine services/assistance devices needed

f\n—.n——-f.\—in AN D ANAN 4447 AN PROTEm _QAREF . BOP CMLJI
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Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN TED - AREF RegNo: 12778-052

WELLNESS

@ TRANSITIONAL PLAN
(@ does not require medication upon release from custody

@ does not require on-going treatment or follow-up after release from custody
@ TB Clearance Complete - See Exit Summary
@ health Services recommends for RRC placement

@ GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE

@ has not previously received Social Security assistance
@ not eligible for Social Security assistance after release

@ has not served in the U.S. Armed Forces, U.S. Military Reserves, AND/OR U.S. National Guard

@ spouse or a parent has not served in the U.S. Armed Forces, U.S. Military Reserves, AND/OR U.S. National Guard -

Progress and Goals

Previous TEAM 03-30-2010

No recommendations at this time.
Current TEAM

begin and maintain a fitness routine

MENTAL HEALTH

Status. T o S LN e ' e Response Summary -

SUBSTANCE ABUSE MANAGEMENT

@ no evidence of inappropriate use of alcohol, prescription medications and/or illegal drugs in the year prior to arrest '

@ history of substance abuse treatment not applicable
@ert currently participating in substance abuse treatment

MENTAL ILLNESS MANAGE.MENT

@ no history of mental health diagnosis prior to incarceration

@ no mental health diagnosis during incarceration

@ -no history of serious suicidal ideation or attempts

TRANSITIONAL PLAN

@ no medication required upon release from custody
@ does not require on-going treatment after release from custody
@ RRC placement not applicable

APPROPRIATE SEXUAL BEHAVIOR

@ no evidence of sexually inappropriate behavior

@ ® ©® ©

Progress and Goals

Previous TEAM 03-30-2010

Current TEAM

No recommendations at this time.
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. Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN PROTECTED - AREF RegNo: 12778-052
COGNITIVE -
Status . . - Response Summary

GENERAL BEHAVIOR

@ o evidence of behavioral problems as a juvenile

®

@ no evidence of behavioral problems as an adult

‘ CRIMINAL HISTORY
(® two or more convictions '
(® violent and/or sex offender (current/prior)

weapons violations: Single occurrence(s)
other (Provide Material Support): Single occurrence(s)

B

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE/ABUSE

(@ no history of domestic violence or abuse

CRIMINAL BEHAVIOR

@ no onset of criminal behavior before the age of 14
(® criminal versatility: convictions in 3 or more categories
(@ no significant history of violence: Less than 2 violent convictions

CIC

Lo P'rbgrre'sé;faiikd Goals.©

Previous TEAM 03-30-2010
Current TEAM

continue clear conduct through 09-2012

CHARACTER

Status

PERSONAL CHARACTER
(O insufficient variety of behaviors to warrant overall positive personal character

@ evidence of spirituality
talks to a friend or mentor about spiritual/religious issues: Sometimes
active participation in a faith group: Always '
connected to outside spiritual/religious community: Sometimes
examines actions to see if they reflect values: Sometimes
finds meaning in times of hardship: Sometimes

@ religious assignment: MUSLIM

" RespomseSummary. . . .

(@ presents as gullible or weak

PERSONAL RESPONSIBILITY
@ reports responsibility for current incarceration as:

(O other: Inmate makes no statement regarding responsibility

(O no efforts to make amends for their crime(s)

noe
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Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN PROTECTED - AREF RegNo: 12778-052

CHARACTER

Progress and Goals -

Previous TEAM 03-30-2010 .

Current TEAM

LEISURE

Status o L Response Summary .

USE OF LEISURE TIME
: (® insufficient variety of activities to warrant overall positive use of leisure Time

@ participation in a faith group

o

rogress and Goals: | = "

Previous TEAM 03-30-2010

Currént TEAM ‘

continue with leisure activities as you need

DAILY LIVING

Status Oy sh;.-f. _‘_>‘,'I‘-;!es’pbns/:é Summary T

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

FOOD MANAGEMENT

(® possesses grocery shopping/consumer skills

@ makes good nutritional choices to maintain health
(@ possesses basic food preparation skills ' ‘
@ knowledgeable in accessing community resources to obtain food

PERSONAL HYGIENE/SANITATION

(® bad personal hygiene and sanitation
@ living quarters lacks standards of good sanitation (i.e. cluttered/dirty/unsafe)
@ quarters assignment: HOUSE I/RANGE 01/BED 007L

© Q®

TRANSPORTATION

(® does not have valid driver's license
@ No outstanding motor vehicle violations

®©

(O does not own personal vehicle with appropriate insurance
(@ possesses public transportation skills and has access to public transportation

IDENTIFICATION

(® does not have photo identification
(® does not have birth certificate
(® does not have social security card --

®©
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Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN

PROTECTED - AREF

RegNo: 12778-052

DAILY LIVING

HOUSING

@ housing upon release

@ supervision district is not a relocation

@ anticipated housing plan NOT approved by USPO(s)
@ other: Detainer for possible deportation.

RESIDENTIAL REENTRY CENTER (RRC) PLACEMENT

® not recommended for RRC placement

@

FAMILY CARE

@ not responsible for obtaining child care for any dependent children upon release
@ not responsible for abtaining elder care for any dependent(s) upon release
@ not responsible for obtaining any other special services for dependents upon release

Previous TEAM 03-30-2010

Maintain clear conduct and appropriate level of sanitation
Current TEAM

maintain clear conduct and appropriate level of sanitation through 09-2012
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INMATESKILLECDEVELOFMENT PholiNent 138-28 PROGRAM REAEW p08823-2010
Name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN

PROTECTED - AREF

RegNo: 12778-052

INMATE SKILLS STATUS

Status Initial Assessment Previous Assessment. . . Current Assessment -

: i 03-23-2009 03-30-2010 09-23-2010
Attention Required 33.6% 42.5% 42.5%
@ Mitigating Issues 0% 0% 0%
Unanswered 54.7% 32.5% 14.2%
@ Satisfactory 9.4% 20% 38.3%
@ Not Applicable 2.2% 5% 5%

Attention Required " Mitigating Issues - . Satisfactory " Not Applicable’

. SkillArea-

® e ® © @

Academic 0% 0% 30% 0% 0%
Vocational/Career 50% 0% 25% 25% 0%
Interpersonal 17.5% 0% o a28% 40% 0%

Weliness 10% 0% 0% T0% 20%

-Mental Health——————|———0%—— — 0% O%fff"j’%;? A %75%"":"" b 25%- - ——-—-
Cognitive 60% 0% 0% 40% 0%
Character - 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Leisure 100% - - 0% 0% 0% 0%
Daily Living 45% 0% 30% 25% 0%
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INMATE SKILLS DEVELOPMENT PLAN PROGRAM REVIEW: 09-23-2010
name: AREF, YASSIN MUHIDDIN Regho: 12778-052
SIGNATURES
individual Signature Date
/- /i
Caseo Mana.(_.!e.l: . [ / /; o~ . - ; ‘ l
M. NEUMARNG EXT. 1360 /‘/ [ o~ // L N (.///:} R
[-] Chairperson // [t .
o ® ,,: ’/j,,d——»
#f Unit Manager: e // (_{ \:} ” //
p.KELLY EXT. 1718 / /// /i
'\_///
N C_Jor
AREF. vASS o | (A )95//(7(—/‘ ~ :
AREF. YASSIN MUHIDOIN | - 7 IS Py
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PROTECTED - AREF - NOT TO BE RETAINED BY PLAINTIFF

U.S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Prisons

United States Penitentiary

Mearion, 1L 62958

October 1, 2010

MEMORANDUM FOR MICHAEL K. NALLEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR

I8 WY ;{,b%
FROM: P. Kelly, Unit Manager
THRU: Les Smith, Chief, Counter Terrorism Unit
THRU: Lisa J. W. Hollingsworth. Warden-
SUBJECT: Redesignation Request

AREF, Yassin Muhiddin#12778-052

inmate Aref is serving a 180-month sentence for Conspiracy To Use, Attempt To Use,
or Conspiracy To Use A Weapon of Mass Destruction Against Any Person Within the
United States, Conspiracy To Provide Material Support and Resources To Foreign
Terrorist Organization, Concealment of Nature and Source of Material Support and
Resources Knowing To Be Used In Relation To Violation of 18 USC:2332(A). He has a
roiected release date of October 14, 2018. Inmate Aref has the STG assignments of

inmate Aref arrived at the Communications Management Unit (CMU), Marion, illinois,
on March 26, 2009. He arrived from the CMU at Terre Haute, Indiana, where he had
been housed since May 11, 2007. He was placed in the CMU based on his current
offenses of conviction and his offense conduct which includes significant
communication, association and assistance to Jaish-e-Mohammed (JeM), a group
which has been designated as a foreign terrorist organization. His contacts and
communications with such organizations required enhanced monitoring.

BOP CMU 003294
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PROTECTED - AREF - NOT TO BE RETAINED BY PLAINTIFF Aref #15804-097

Page 2

Since his arrival, he has maintained clear conduct and a good rapport with staff and
other inmates. He has completed ten ACE/Education courses and is currently enrolled
in two others. USP Marion staff have noted no continuation of actions which
precipitated his placement in the CMU.

inmate Aref is eligible for transfer according to the Bureau's policy on Classification and
Program Review of Inmates. Therefore, the unit team is requesting inmate Aref be
considered for transfer to any facility which can provide for his security and custody
needs.

Warden's Comments:

Counter Terrorism Unit Comments:

Transfer Approved:

Michael K. Nalley, Regional Director

Transfer Denied:

Michael K. Nalley, Regional Director

BOP CMU 003295
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PROTECTED - AREF - NOT TO BE RETAINED BY PLAINTIFF

.

U.S. Depariment of Justice
Federal Bureau of Prisons

w Correctionai Programs Division

October 25, 2010

MEMORANDUM FOR MICHAEL K. NALLEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR
NORTH CENTRAL REGION

/Isl]
FROM: Les Smith, Chief

Recommendation for Redesignation from a ChMiu
AREF, Yassin, Reg. No. 12778-052

The Warden at USP Marion has submitied a recommendation to redesignate inmate
Aref from the Communications Management Unit program.

inmate Aref was recommended and approved for piacement in a CMU based on his
current offense of conviction for Providing Material Support & Resources to a Foreign
Terrorist Organization, & Providing Material Support & Resources in Furtherance of a
Terrorist Offense. The offense conduct included significant communication, association
and assistance to Jaish-e-Mohammed (JeM), a group which has been designated as a
foreign terrorist organization. Inmate Aref was also linked to Mullah Krekar, identified as
the founder of the terrorist organization Ansar Al Islam (an FTO); the Islamic Movement
in Kurdistan; Islamic Central, Irbil, Iraqg; Libyan Islamic Fighting Group, an FTO which is
affiliated with al Qaeda. Information indicates inmate Aref was also connected to I

Reg. No. —and his charity Help the Needy; Dhafir was convicted of
multiple counts of money laundering, fraud, and evading Iraqi sanctions, and was tied to
terrorists through this charity. Information included that Aref's name and former
telephone number were found in 3 different suspected Ansar-al-Islam camps in Iraq.
Call records indicate inmate Aref called the office of the Islamic Movement in Kurdistan
in Damascus, Syria, repeatedly between November 1999 and October 2001. Inmate
Aref has been associated with John Earl Johnson, aka Yaya, and Ali Yaghi, both known
with terrorist sympathies.

- FOIA Exempt -
Sensitive But Unclassified

BOP CMU 003278
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PROTECTED - AREF - NOT TO BE RETAINED BY PLAINTIFF

inmate Aref is an IN custody inmate with LOW security ievei. He has the CMC
assignment of Threat to Government Official, and the STG assignments of:

_ re 1S a Care 1/ Care 1-iviH inmate.

While in the CMU program at both THA CMU and MAR CMU, inmate Aref has not
incurred any incident reports relating to communications, nor has any information been

discovered which would indicate attempts to circumvent communication monitoring
procedures.

CMU program.

it is therefore recommended, inmate Aref be re-designated to USP Marion GP for no

less than 6 months, as a step-down process from the CMU, as outlined in current CMU
procedures.

- FOIA Exempt -

Sensitive But Unclassified

BOP CMU 003279
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PROTECTED - ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY

U.3. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Prisons

Correctional Programs Division

pounerTerrerem Bt —

Qctober 26, 2010

MEMORANDUM FOR MICHAEL K. NALLEY, REGIONAL DIRECTOR
NORTH CENTRAL REGION

isif
FROM: Les Smith, Chief
SUBJECT: Recommendation for Redesignation from a CMU

AREF, Yassin, Reg. No. 12778-0562

' The Warden at USP Marion has submitted a recommendation to redesignate inmate
Aref from the Communications Management Unit program.

The CTU does_not concur with this recommendation, and recommends inmate Aref
remain in the CMU program at this time.

Representatives on the National Joint
- Terrarism Task Force (NJTTF) have recommended |

Inmate Aref was recommended and approved for placement in a CMU based on his
current offense of conviction for Providing Material Support & Resources to a Foreign
Terrorist Organization, & Providing Material Support & Resources in Furtherance of a
Terrorist Offense. The offense conduct included significant communication, association
and assistance to Jaish-e-Mohammed (JeM), a group which has been designated as a
foreign terrorist organization. Inmate Aref was also linked to NI identified as
the founder of the terrorist organization Ansar Al Islam (an FTO); the Islamic Movement

- FOIA Exempt «

Sensitive But Unclassified

PROTECTED - ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY BOP CMU 005012
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PROTECTED - ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY
in Kurdistan; Islamic Central, Irbil, Irag; Libyan Islamic Fighting Group, an FTO which is
affiliated with al Qaeda. Information indicates inmate Aref was aiso connected to | I
and his charity Help the Needy; I was convicted of

multiple counts of money laundering, fraud, and evading Iragi sanctions, and was tied to
terrorists through this charity. Information included that Aref's name and former _
telephone number were found in 3 different suspected Ansar-al-islam camps in iraq.
Call records indicate inmate Aref called the office of the Islamic Movement in Kurdistan
in Damascus, Syria, repeatedly between November 1999 and October 2001. Inmate
Aref has been associated with oth known
with terrorist sympathies.

Inmate Aref is an IN custody inmate with LOW security level. He has the CMC |
assignment of Threat to Government Official, and the STG assignments of:

- He is'a Care 17/ Care 1-MH-inmate.

While in the CMU program at both THA CMU and MAR CMU, inmate Aref has not
incurred any incident reports relating to communications, nor has any information been
discovered which would indicate attempts to circumvent communication monitoring
procedures.

A check with outside law enforcement agencies through BOP re resentatives on the
NJTTF has indicatec [

If approved for redesignation despite the noted objections, it is recommended inmate
Aref be re-designated to USP Marion GP for no less than 6 months, as a step-down
process from the CMU, as outlihed in current CMU procedures.

PROTECTED - ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY BOP CMU 005013

- FOIA Exempt -

Sensitive But Unclassified
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PROTECTED - ATTORNEYS' EYES ONLY

T NAME: AREF, Yasein "REG NO. 12778-052 | S/L: LOW

T CiM ASSIGN: THREAT GOV (No Separaiees)

—-COMMENTS-—

CORRECTIONAL PROGRAMS: AREF is & 40-vear-old male who was sentenced to & tofal of 180-months for Consoiracy to
Use. Attemp! to Use. Provide ‘Material Supbort to Terrarists, Providing and Aftempting to Provide Material Support to
Terrorists, Conspiracy to Use & Weanon of Mass Destruction Against Any Person Within U.S.. and Support to a Desionated
Foreign Terrorist Organization, His current convictions -stem from his invelvement in the support of Jaish:e-Mohammed
(JeM). @ aroup which has been desicnated as & forelun terrorist orgenization, AREF was connecied with the foundsr of the
terrorist oraanization (an FTO), which is affiizted with al Qaeda. AREF was in constanit contacl with known_terrorist
sympatbias and his phone numberwas fouridin three different suspecied Ansar-al-lstam camps in Irag.
NN Fcoresentalives on fhe
National Joint Terrorism Task Eorce (NJTTE) have recommended [ N ENNGGNGGEGEGEGEEEEEEEEEEE
N e hes the STG assignments_of |G
—APEF ‘has not incurred any incident reparts and has not engaged in any activity to
circumvent the communication monitoring.procedures. He has completed ten ACE/Education courses and. enrolled i twa
others. MAR has recommended AREF be transferred out of the CIMU proarem due to his glear conduct posttive relall
with staff. and educational programming. CTU does nol concur with recommendation due o
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Page 2
AREF, Yassin
Reg. No. 12778-052

1
REGIONAL DIRECTOR:

BOP CMU 005015
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U.S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Prisons

United States Penitentiary

Marion, IL 62959

November 10, 2010

.

o o N > )
NN y { y

. HOLLINGSWO , W

elly, Unit Manager

MEMORANDUM FOR
FROM:

Transfer Denial
AREF, Yassin #12778-054

" SUBJECT:

Your request for transfer from the Communications Management Unit (CMU) has been

reviewed and denied. You will be reconsidered in approximately six months.

If you are not satisfied with this decision, or any other aspect of confinement in the CMU,

you may appeal the decision or situation through the administrative remedy program.

P002432
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